
 
City Hall  453 West 12th Avenue  Vancouver BC  V5Y 1V4  vancouver.ca 

City Clerk's Department  tel: 604.829.2002  fax: 604.873.7419 

  

                      
                   CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
                   Access to Information & Privacy Division 

   
 
 
File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-611  
 
 
May 17, 2021 
      

 
Dear 
 
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 

of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
 
I am responding to your request of November 16, 2020 for: 
 

Record of applications, correspondence, reports or inspections related to any 
work done at the parkade located at 1055 West Hastings Street. Date range: 
January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2017. 

 
All responsive records are attached.  
 
All responsive records are located on an FTP site, (FTP instructions are included in the 
accompanying email). 
 
Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to 
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 
 
If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2020-611); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[Signature on file] 
 
 
Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca  
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
 
 

s.22(1)

s.22(1)

mailto:info@oipc.bc.ca
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*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.  
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:ma  
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~OF 
VANCOUVER 

Note; To be submitte<I with the application for a Building Permit 

CITY OF VANCOUVER BUILDING BY-LAW 

''OWNER'S UNDERTAKING'' 

The Chief Building Official 
City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, B.C. 

Date (Month Day Year) 

VSY 1V4 

Dear Sir: 

RE: Property Address \ QSS bkst: +\ ash~ S f:.-\-yed; ~(lylCOl l'J 
Building Permit Application No. g:M$ ;l:2 . ...( 

1n consideration of the City accepting and processing the above appUcati n for a building pennit, and as 
required by the Vancouver Building, By-law, the following represe11tation , w nti and indemnities are given 
to the City. 

I . (a) If an individual is the owner: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

( ) That I am the owner of the above property or 

(b) 1 fa corporation is tbe owner of the pr9J>¥ , °""C~ fial!tj CoY~ Ezv•~S -rower Id, 
( ) That 2cJ+.E9 3 oo:t«n t'\C . 

(Name of Corporation) 

is the owner of the above property. 

The owner will comply with, an~ cause those employed for this project to comply with all applicable 
by-laws of the City of Vancouvel and other statutes and regulations in force in the City of Vancouver 
relating to the development wor undertaking or permission in respect of which this application is made. 

The owner fully unde ands e requirements herein, and acknowledges full responsibility for carrying 
out the work, or. gives q,ra:nce that the work will be carried out, in accordance with all by-laws 
governing the co~ctioo of the building. The owner understands and acknowledges that the issuance of 
any permit, · 1 ing an Occupancy Pennjt, or the inspection or approval or passage of work by the Ci ty 
is not a epresenta h or warranty that any by-Jaw has been complied with and the owne.r remaiins 
respo 16J all times to assure compliance. The Owner has read and understands Article IA.1.1.2. and 
Arti e A. . . . of Division C of the Bui I ding By-law which are set out on the reverse side hereof. 

Theo n ereby agrees to indemnify and save harmless the City of Vancouver and its employees from 
cl · s, liability, judgments, costs and expenses of every kind which may result from negligence or 

the failure to comply fully with all by-laws statutes and regulations relating to any work or 
undertaking in respect of which this application is made. 

Where used herein the words "work" or 11undertakjng" in respect of which this application is made, the 
owner understands this to include all electrical, plumbing, mechanical. gas and other works necessary to 
complete the contemplated construction. 

. . ./over 

OOC/2011/115574 (R - June 20 II ) 
Page I of2 
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Owner's Undertaking (continued) Property Address. \Q5S W~+ !±as±l?f 8frret: Varcol)Yetr 8 .C., 

Building Pennit No :f;IJ t\12 '2-;713 · 

6. l am authorized to give these representations, warranties, assurances and indemnities to the City of 
Vancouver. 

This Owners' Undertaking is executed by the owner this _ ___ day of _ ____ _ ___.) _ _ _ 

I. Where owner is an individual: 

Owner's Signature _ ___________ _ 

Owner's Name _ ________ ____ _ 

(PRlNT) 

2. Where owner is a 

Name of Corporation g~~--~--.JLioLl,d,l.~....:i:lll,.Ll.l.f..!.!~~ 

Per: 
a 

Authorized ignatory - -1.'--.L..- - c:.....----

Name ___ ____ ____ ____ _ 

{PRINl) 

3. Where owner is a partnership: 

Name of Partnership _____ ....,....-_____ _ 

Per 

(Day) (Month) 

Witne 's Signature - ----~-...::;.:;;;_---,,,..._ __ 
Witness's Name ----....,.;;-----'==::--...:.:- ----

(PRINT) 

Witness"s Address -.------.------ - ---

eof: 

(PRJNT) 

- ~-'--:;'.\:-'----~----"'"-'l'-'-""-='-'=::...,_i_;_~ G=~\.LM~v,,\. 

Signed, sealed and deJivered in the presence of: 

Witness's Signature _ _ ___ _____ _ _ _ 

Witness's Name _ _ _ _ _ ___ ____ _ _ 

(PRrNT) 

Witness's Address ____________ _ 

Vancou er BuOOi:n By-law Article lA.1.1.2. This By-law is enacted to sel standards in the general pubHc interest. It is enacted and 
retained on unde · g and specifically e,cpressed condition !hat it creates no duty whatsoever on the City of Vancouver, the Chief 
Bui/din {!Jf!ci or an employee of the City of Vancouver to enforce its provisions, and on the further condition !hat a failure to 
adm · · ter or eruo its provisions, or the incomplete or inadequate administration or enforcement of its provisions, shall not give rise to 
a cause of acti n m favour of any person whatsoever. The issuance of any permit, including an occupancy permit, is not a 
repre tio ty or statement that the By-law bas been complied with and the issuance thereof in enor shall oot give rise to a 
cause o ction. Accordingly, words defining the responsibiUties and authority of the Chief Building Official shall be construed to be 
internal administrative directions and not as creating a duty. 

Article JA.3.4.1. The granting of a permit, the approv J of the drawings and specifications or the making of inspections by the Chief 
Building Official shall not in any way relieve the owner of a building from the full responsibility for canying out the work or haviog the 
work carried out in accordance with this By-law including ensuring that the occupancy of the building, or any part thereof, is in 
accordance with tenns of the occupancy permit, and including compHance with WlY special conditions made under the provision of 
Article lA.6.1.4. 

DOC/2011/115574 (R-June 201 !) 
Page 2 of2 

Print Form 
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• 

• 

~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1211123 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

PERMIT NUM8ER 

EL 
IA 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
. d d h mspecte as note ereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER ADDRESS 

/lA..::>rl1tl6~ /lJl?.!.D~~ £f_£Cr &C,, JoSS w- St . 
SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF INSPECTION ✓s 
0 RW O CF O SERVICE SLAB 0 Gr/Op O OTHER INSPECTOR Bruce Spargo 

ITEM ACC REJ 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 AM/ 1:00-1:45 PM 

1 SERVICE V A Ph 
PHONE It: 604-873-7856 FAX: 604-873-7100 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE 

P,,,-~J'\ INSPECTOR 
3 GROUNDING 

4 BONDING 

5 BRANCH/ APPL. CCTS. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED 

8 HEATIN~ CCTS. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER 

9 FIXTURES &: FITTINGS 16 OK TO ENERGIZE 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT/ RACEWAYS · ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE ,," 18 EL. PERMIT / CLEARED FOR acc. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) V 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy MM DO 

The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: __________________ and must be left accessible for 
re-ins ection. Please call 604-873-7601 or 604-873-7059 (24 hour line) when the work is read for re-ins tion and the a plicable fee has been paid. 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM It DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE I REG.# 

WHITE COPY • TO FIL£ ~ YELLOW - INSPECTOR'S COPY PINK - SITE COPY 

Fite: ________ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: ______ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Uc & tnsp - C004 (Revised Apnl 2010) 
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Cabuay, Malou 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Min, Allison 
Tuesday, April 22, 2014 4:50 PM 
Michael Watts 
MOord@oxfordproperties.com; Anderson, Kelly 

Subject: 1055 W Hastings St {Lower Main Floor) - BU459994 #3 required bicycle parking Class A 
(DE414163) & grooming station 

Attachments: 1075 W Hastings St- DE414163- required class A.pdf 

Importance: High 

Hi Michael, 

I've researched DE414163 and spoken with Benny Mah who was the project coordinator of DE. Even though the DE 
permit doesn't show the information, the required bicycle parking Class A is 113. Please see the attached. Benny told me 

that this info was in the prior-to letter. 

Thus, the grooming stations are required at least 1 for each shower, and you may need to reduce the number of 
showers to make the room. Please refer to VBBL 3.7.2.11 for the required showers. 

Regards, 

Allison Min 

604-871-6705 

From: Michael Watts [mailto:mwatts@mcmparchitects.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2014 11:22 AM 
To: Min, Allison 
Cc: MOord@oxfordorooerties.com 
Subject: BU459994- MNP tower DE scan 

Hi Allison, 
Attached is a scan of the DE for the MNP tower next door. Only 6 class B stalls are required, the rest are being provided 
on a voluntary basis by the owner. VBBL 3.7.2.11.(1). Confines the scope to bylaw mandated class A stalls. The DE for 
MNP only mandate 6 Class B stalls. No class A stalls are mandated. This would seemingly render 3. 7.2.11.(1 out of 
scope. 
Please review and advise. 
Thank you, 

Michael Watts, Architect- AJBC, (Assoc.) AJA, NCARB 

Musson 
Cattell 
Mackey 
Partnership 

I Architects 
Designers 
Planners I A Partnership 

Of Corporations 1
1600 - Two Bentall Centre 
555 Burrard St., Box 264 
Vancouver, B.C. 
Canada V7X 1M9 

1 

I mwatts@mcmparchltects.com 
www.MCMPaR:h tects.com 
T. 604.687.2990 
0 . 604.646.4560 
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Confidentiality Notice: This message (and any associated files) may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material and access to these 
materials by anj'One other than the intended recipient is unauthorized. Unauthorized recipients are required to maintain confidentiality. Any review, 
retransrnission, dissemination or other use of these materials by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful. If 
you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the original. 

2 
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,. 
453'1.!Si 'I' 12TH 
VA,.~OUVER, 8.C. \/SY W -4 
fEL • BCM-IITS•7144 FAX · "4-47:J.7060 

CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 1 

~;~~~MBER 19. 2011 ,-MTTTPE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT I P 1P!;oTe:iR14163 
lEGAlbEseAll'ffi• ~,.,~,----~~-~----------■ 

LOTS D & E BLOCK 1 DISTRICT L OT 185 PLAN 92 1075 W HASTINGS ST 
lmPmRroOJinc1rFifflLL~T P!il.iJIJ"orn1JE.m ___ Cci;T ..... F-I _L_E-'-/ -'---"C-ON--S'--FR'----'._1-0_2_1~&-1_0_5_5_W.;.._HAS_T_ I_N_G_S_S_T ___ ~t:mlr< ... ~~-,-r~.c....:....:c....:....:..~-=-::....:....-------·--

~ a, ..... u. TE i ~,~~· !lll'R!J!J;tVALIJe fA™vAWt flANll 1-~•~v 
AUG 24, 2010 jCONSTllUCT j I f 13 i NO 

,_~,, ... ... ~ ....... ~ION p:itwtAGEsTATUS i hUAPOffXIW05 ... ..,,...,._.., 

IB1 SIGNIFICANT ! 
,....,.c,w...,,,< 

043 DP BOARD W/O PRELIM 590 -119 - 75-0000 

DESIGN PR.OF 
PETER ODEGAARD 

II Vv'<••v• 7 

-INVOICE REP'ERENCB 
JoxFORD PROPERTIES GROUP 
jOXFORD TOWER SUITE 1100 MUSSON CATTELL MACKEY 

1600 - TWO SENTA.LL CENTRB 
VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M9 

rl30 ADELAIDE STREET , 
iTORONTO ON MSH 3 PS j 

1a 604 - i;a1 - 2390 ji aus.i..oeaise. 
,M a'.R11FfCATE 

j,a H6 - c65 8JO() 

!f.>Jc 1
1 euS-L<CEP<SE 

CERTIFlC-\ TE 

THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT ~ICH INCLUDES THE PLANS MARKED AS FORMING PART THEREOF IS FOR THE FOLLOWING ONLY: 

~ Proposed JS storey office tower to be conetructed on the existing University Club 
site at 1021 W Hastings. University Club facad.e to be retained with retail and 
reataurant spaces constructed on the ground floor. New construction to integrate 
parking and services with the existing Guinness parking structure below grade. 

including the .assurance letter of June 3, 2011 submitted by Robert Neville, P. 
Eng., of Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd. 

Address Notei 
Suilding 1 - (proposed 35 storey office tower incorporating the heritage facade of 

the building at 1021 W Hastings St) 
Building 2 - 1055 W Hastings St (existing bldg retained on site) 

Buildings will be interconnected at various levels (underground parking levels Pl. 
P2 - P3 and the lower main floor) 

AND IS SU8Jl:CT TO THI'; F0LLOWJNG CONDITIONS ANO NOTES: 
029 ~ qualified environroenta1 cor..sultant 111!.lSt be avail~ble to ldenttfy , character ize and appropr i a aly ~.a.~age any 

environmer.Lal ~edia of 5Uspect qu~lity ~n1~h ~ay be enccuntered clurt pg a.ny ~uture subsurface ~-ork. 
034 ln accordance with P.rocect:1.on of "J:"reee 6-y• law SUff'.be:r 99S-a, tbe rett.oqa! :;n:!,Q replacement. of tree-e is perm.it.ti!d mtly .aG 

UldLcat.ed on the approved Deve lopment. Penn.:.. t d4~w.1n91:1. 
490 The following condinon:? {l , 2. and JJ ai:e co be c:o<npl<eted co the sat istar::1: 1on of t he C! ty Sngiaee~ prior to i,;su&nce o f 

an occupar,cy pe-nn::. c : 

lJ 3;r~r.g-ements nhall be rnada , co tlle sat i s!ac~ lCl! ct c~~ General M<Jna~er oi Engi~ter ing services a r-d Direc~~r 
ct Legal Se!""✓ 1 ce s foe .u\y proposed a.ocroacbn,ents ont-o- c .1. ~y -prop,el.t. y pr i G-r to lssuance c f c t:.e bl;:,. l d ing • 9 occupancy 

permit: 

No!:e t ,o: Appl 1cd.nt : Plan J..207 1.0d1.c:stes tha t. there may be minimal encroachment ont.o Hasti ngs Sc re:et from the he-r! t:ag,e 

fa ade . Af t er the itnprovements have beer. -c0f1l;)l.eterl, a BC r.and SUrve-yor ' s B!.lild1ng Locat ion cerc1.!1caca is neeQec! co 
veTify if e ncrcachmer.ts ex~s~ . If so, ~n app_ic~tion co the Cit y Su r veyor wi ll be require~. For genez~l 1ntcrn~~1or. ~e~ 
r:;n,:. ~ croachme.nt Guide. 

{~t tp r / l va.ncou\"'e r, c a/cr:xrimsvc.£J/d.evelopmeac ::e?:v:Lce-s/ !1\Jb:--?q/pdf /bl dgancroacb . pd-f) 

2) provision o f det i ls of ~ne crossing on Cord.ov& St,e6t and ilrran9emen~£ shall be mace . ~o ~he sdt1sfac t~o n of 
r.he General Manager of Eng ~neer1ng Servtces . !or rrodif1catlons to tbe vi aduct stJ:"J~crure: 

Note co Appli~~r.~ · As th~s croeaing 1~ on stcuc ~u ~e , t!:te' ~pp licant 1s to Pnsu~e t!u:t~ al l de31gn dra~1ng9 celat~cl to 

the creasi ng prep.uat.,o r. and 1osta lli!t ion ha= ~ett rev1e~ ~nd approved by t.b Engi~er <>f P..eco~!! ot t:he Cordo;,;;, 
a t. r&et. sc i·uc: i:-~ce !Sar-..dwell f!::lgineeri ng) '!'"he de t ails .::t.re t.c oe- scper.imp,osed on the app.copr.1.a;;e v.i.aduct as • bU.i. lt 

detai l /&ection . Once cc~pleted, as - i:,uilc dr&~ings ~ilI b& requi red for the ~mprouecr~nr . .\n enc roacn~en t agreernen= or 
00'1i. !1ca~ioa;; co ~n:,· ::..po: :.cab!e ex!- st 1r.g ;:.g~cl'!o::t ~·111 t:c r:?~.u::ed _..., ref ! ecc t;.hs ci".anges . 1------------------------------------------------(CONT!NUEO)------. 

COMMENTS : 

AMO\l,'IT 
: 
Fff 

~02 , )0i) . ')0 

I too .oo 
! : 

I 
I 

;RE.t>,.SON ~ t~I !.:B 
-----------·---~, .. -- .... 

.,_.___ __ -... ----·-----·· 
INVOICE : 59',l20l ~TOTAL 

2011/12,'W 15:1 2:18 REFERENCE COPY CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 
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101., West Hastings Street (Complete Applfcation) 

DE41416l - Zone OD 

.. MARCH 23,}011 
GP/BM/YMcN/DAB/LH 

• . •. 

PERMITTED (MAXiMUM) REQUIRED 
.. PROPOSED 

~ 

Bicycle . Class A Class B Class A eta~ B 
Parking◄ Retail/Office 113 6 Retail/Offices 122 6 

Vertical (30%) 33 Horizontal (70%) 80 Horizontal 110 

. Lockers (20%) 25 Loc.l<ers 37 

. Electrical Outlets 61 Electrical Outlets [1 outtet/2 spaces) 58 

. Clothing Lockers (0. 7 x) Clothing Lockers 
female 80 Female 82 
Male 80 Male 70 
Total 160 Total 152 

Loading~ . Class A Class 8 Class A Class 8 
Retan Stores n/r 2 provided 12 ) 

General Offices ~ ~ 
Total 8 7 

Amenity Lot D (existing) 1,895 sq. ft. - 9,028 sq. ft. 
Lot E 1Q..QQQ sq. ft. 
Total 11,895 sq. ft. • ""«-$ 

.. _~eon FSR/Floor Area: Pursuant to Section 3.9 of the Downtown Official Develapment Plan, Section 3.2.5 of the 
Zonfng and Development By-law, and Heritage Policies and Guidelines adopted by Council, the Development Pennit 
Board may permit an increase In the floor space ratio of up to 10%, subject to City Council's designation of the heritage 
building as a Municipal Heritage Site. 

2Note on Hefght: The proposed building height fs within the maximum permttted 450 ft. height in this sub-area 
of the Downtown, however-, a portion of the building, including rts decorative roof, intrudes slightly into View 
Corridors 9.1, 9.2.2 and 3.2.J. Council considered this matter on October 7, 2010 and advised the 
Development Permit Board that it supported these intrusions (refer to Downtown Official Development Plan 

(DOOP), Height: page 8). 

3Note on Parking: Pursuant to Section 4.1.14 of the Parking By-law, each disability parking space provided to 
satisfy the minimum required parking of such spaces wiU count as two parking spaces for the purpose of 
satisfying the minimum required number of parking spaces. Seven disability parking spaces have been used to 
top up the minimum required number of parking spaces. Standard Condition A.1.1 seeks the provision of an 
additional required disabtlfty parking space. 

4Note- on Btcycle Parkfn,:· Standard Condition A.1 .2 seeks the provisjon of 10 addftional clothing lockers for the 

male change room. Standard Condition A.1,4 seeks the p'rovlsion of three additional e-l~trlcat outlets. 

sNote on Loading: The applicant has proposed additional Class A loading spaces to address the shortfall in 
required Class B loading. Engineering Conditlon A.2.13 seeks the provfs1on of a loading management plan. The 

plan is required to profile anticipated and existing loading conditions and to identify ,ufficient measures to 
operate the on-site loading without any Impacts on the adjacent streets. 

6 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER Pre - Intake File Research (P·C-B) 

Project Address: 

Date: ~rt\+,( 14 

Collect Zoning & De~elopment Fite Research 

1. OE issued or .. Prior to'' stage, 
PC·B comment from DER. 
Or cleared by Zoning & 
Oevelopnent (ECOJ,on PRISM for 
BU only, no DE reqllired. 

Bui.lding Permit: 

~ 

2. Lanclscape deared by ECO I ·(if appUcable on exter1or alteration) 
landscape Dev. SpeciaUst 

7 

3. Collect file research from ECO (ECO wiU il1dicate on PRISM, may indude previous permit drawings of the project area) 
.ACCORDION FILE FOLDER. 

4. For DB- ·Development fee Cade (conditional or out-right) 

Preliminary PC-B Pre-Intake FHe Research 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

PRISM Permit System (F20) (Record after 1994) 
\llew / Print ADDRESS detail : <Se£' 

- Related Addresses, Strata, etc. ~ 

• Review Groups Internal Note1,, 

• Tax I Owner Information. 

- Soll Liquefactfon, Peat Bos, 
Flood Pl In, Slope Stability, 

7 ~ edtage . rchaeology, District 
Energf'{ES), etc. 

VanMap : Flood Plain,, Soil 
condition, Contour (slope 
stability), etc. 

DOMINO ; Building Register 

Optional 

9. DOMINO : (detail search U'Sually done at plan review stage) 
Code Data Sheet, IA, Bl, IR, 
Enforcement letter, WWOP, etc. 

10. PRISM (ffi) address activity: (detail search usually done at plan revfew stage! 
Enforcemeot, tree barrier etc. 
(F21) pervlous pennits - see 
page 2 for note A Ii B. 

11. Mfcro-fiche of previous pennits (detail search usually done at plan review stage) 
and drawings. 

✓ 

✓ 

PC-B Plan Reviewers' name: ________________ Date: ____ ________ _ 

Research by: Alvt::oN Time to record on PRISM : _ _ t~h ___ _ 

l"ov 06 ,2013 OW Page 1 of 2 

,-.l . 
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Address : BU/ 06 no.: 
' 

Item Commellls 
Req'dor Notes 

Ho. Cleared 

A Prism Check (F21 ) for 2 year period·, and S year tr for Change of Major Occupancy at Plan Review Stage. 

B Prism Check (F21) for construction c,r full upgrao,\ occurred after J1.r1e 01 , 19B7 at Plan Review Stage. 

C Enclose all'fi le research in a 11 " >; 14" brown , invelope for permit tntake meeting, please label address fn 
penct\ on the back side of the env ~lope. 

I 
" . 
, . 

.. 

. 

' 
I 

'1 I 
I 

I 

. 

-

~ "s 

: . 
l 

i 

Hov 06 ,2013 DW Page 2 of2 
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453 WEST 12TH 
VANCOUVER, BC V5Y IV4 
TEL 604-873-7601 FAX 604-873-7100 

DATE ISSUED 

** CHANGE NOTICE ** 
1PERMJT TYPE !PERMIT NUI.IBER 

SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 
~SCAIF'Tlo,I lOORESS 

p ~ EL 54953~ 

LTD BLK l PL 92 DL 185 REF PL VOL PLAN 92 
~~s 11JFCRm tloN 

_( c_o_n_t_' d_) _____ 1s·~e~~; W HASTINGS ST 

RELATO ~ROJECT 1075 W HASTINGS ST 
" ••-"""""'c ~J>OSr- 'PROJECT VAlU• ....,.-,.IA"S"'S"ES"'S"E"'b'V""'ll""O"'E-----,,IPCA..-r<>Rs.-mlM~ 

SEP 27, 2011 
lt:MPCRARY PEA~ 

CONTRACTOR 
BRIDGE ELECTRIC CORP 

11091 HAMMERSMITH GATE 

$65,000 
~snlATES" 

.J..._ 

1~;~ 2-CONTACT 
RON MACNEIL 

RICHMOND BC V7A 5E6 VANCOUVER 

DL 604 273 2744 
F'A)( 604 273 4814 

BUS LICENSE 3 0 6 2 5 9 
CERTIFICATE l O 5 4 6 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

TEL 778 878 3102 
FAX 

NO ...J...__ 
---,.L..- 'SUBTYPE 

----~~1ilATr 
I 590-119-45-0000 

-------------,lr',,CONf"""'"'A,..cfn3,-----·--------

BC 

BUS LICENSE 

CERTIFICATE 

TEL 

F-,..:,C 

BUS LICENSE 

CERTIFICATE 

RENOVATION OF EXISTING GUINNESS TOWER PARKING RAMP . 
120/208 V TEMPORARY POWER . 

INCLUDES NEW 125 AMP 3 PHASE 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
005 All qual1f1ed electrical workers on job sites are required to produce evidence that they are registered in accordance 

with the Industry Training Authority Act 1ITAA or they are in possession of a worker qualification cert1f1cace 
recognize by the Provincial Electrical Safety Manager All other electrical workers on these sites must be 
registered as ""tra1nees" under the ITAA 

006 THJS PERMIT IS INTENDED FOR WIRING AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ANO JS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF NOT MORE THAN 
90 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE EXCEPTION ill OPERATING PERMIT IS VALID FORA PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 12 CALE:NOAR 
MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE, (2) PERMIT FOR A TEMPORARY USE OF ELECTR1CAL POWER IS VALID FOR A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 
{A) 6 MONTHS FOR A SINGLE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLING, ANO (B) ONE YEAR FOR ALL OTHER USES THIS PERMIT MAY BE EXTENDED ON 
REQUEST BY THE APPLICANTS 

THE WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF VANCOUVER ELECTRICAL BY LAW. 
007 All electrical equipment, mechanical equipment, and/or venting installed or altered under this permit must comply 

with the provis1ons of the City of Vancouver No1se Control By law No 6555 

-

GENERAL USE SPECIFICS/LOCATION AREA (SP) OCC GENERAL USE 
D 

SPECIFICS/LOCATION AREA (SF) ace 
E30 GENERAL OFFICE 

-----------ITEM 
1001 NEW SERVICE 
1006 GROUNDING/BONDING 

SPECIFICS/REFERENCE 
600 

QTY/AMT 
200 

-l----
ITml 

AMP 1010 BRANOI/APPL CCTS 
1012 TRSFRMR/CAPTR/WLOR 

RELATED PERMITS, DB437364 ALTER 1055 W HASTINGS ST 

SPECIFICS/REFERENCE 

1'PPROV1'LS REOD BEFORE PERMIT ISCOMPLETEO INCLUDE , EI07 ELEr1n~AL INSPECT BR 1l('E SPARGO ro4 s~ 10s6 
ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

QTY/AMT 

991 ··················································· ·· ········································~-······················· THE FOLLOWING CHANGES !!AVE BEEN RECORDED FOR THIS CITY OP VANCOWER PERMIT, ················· 
INCREASE VALUE FROM $3S,000 TO $6S,000 TC INCLUDE HIGH VOLTAGE SWITOI GEAR WHICH WILL FEED SUB SERVICE LOCATED AT 
1021 W HASTINGS ST INSULATION TO INC'LUDE GROUNDING FOR STAT! NS ~K PER B LEUNG 
JAN 7/lJ 

I 

AS OWNER OR OWNERS' AGENT r HAVE VERIFIED THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT ANO ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT 
AND PLANS 19 CORRECT, AND DESCRIBES A USE A BUILDING OR A WORK WH!C'II COMPLIES WITH ALL RELEVANT BY LAWS ANO STATtrrES 

I 

i ACKNOWLEDGE THAT RESPONSIBILITY FOR BY LAW COMPLIANCE RESTS WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER s EMPLO~EES, AGENTS AND 
CONTRACTORS 1 WILL INDEMNIFY ANO SAVE HARMLESS THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS AGAINST ALL 
CLAIMS, LTABILITlES AND EXPENSES OF EVERY KlND IN RESPECT OF ANYTHING DONE OR NOT DONE PURSUANT T THIS APPLI~AT O OP 

FACT SHEET OR ENSUING PERMIT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND/OR THE FAILURE TO OBSERVE ALL BY LAWS ACTS OR REGULATIONS 

F~ 
400 ELECTRICAL FEE l 895 00 

AMOUNT I FEE ~NT 

SIGNED BY BRIDGE ELECTRIC CORP 

DATE SEE APPLICATION 
-, -----

ISSUED BY C BAWN 
-

COPY 
INVOICE 611024 6 5 o 

CHANGE NOTICE 
TOTAL Sl 99c D 

2013/01/07 13: 12· 14 AUDIT COPY 

-----
I 
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I 

• 

• 

~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1211895 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

IA 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring In these premises has been 
i d tdh d nspecte as no e ereun er: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR I OWNER ADDRESS 

a~r1c..~ '3,4., 1 DC~ t2-e=:rA../C- 10S5 IAI ~ 
II? 'JI 'J.. la--s'-/P,A.r ~ < S-t SPECIFICS I ,.J 

I --
TYPE OF INSPECTION 

0SLAB O Gr/Op O OTHER Bruce Spargo 0 RW O CF O SERVICE INSPECTOR 

ITEM ACC REJ 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 AM/ 1:00•1 :45 PM 

1 SERVICE V A Ph 
PHONE#: 604-873-78516 FAX: 604-873-7100 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE 

IHSPECTOR -P-1 3 GROUNDING 
SIGNATIJ1 O 

4 BONDING 

5 BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 
/ 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVO I POSTED / 
/ 

8 HEATIN6 cm. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER V 
9 FIXTURES & FITTINGS 16 OK TO ENERGIZE 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT/ RACEWAYS· ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL PERMIT I CLEARED FOR OCC. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKSI 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy NJ.A DD 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM # DEFICIENCIES/ REMARKS CODE/ REG.# 

WHITE COPY • TO FILE , YELLOW · INSPECTOR'S COPY PINK • SITE COPY 
File: _______ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: _____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Uc & lnsp · C004 (~sed April 1010) 

~ 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

1012425 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

PERMIT NUM8ER 

EL 5' 
IA 

om / / rY / IR I ooe3 

Pursuant to the Ctty of Vancouver" EIKtrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, th electrical wirins in these premises has been 
Inspected as noted hereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER <" ADDRESS 

IIA-577Al6( J3 ({IDG/£. £LI€ if&c 10 S-5 W· B"' 
I 

SPECIFICS 

lYPE OF INSPECTION r/oTHE;l ~ f Bruce Spargo 0 RW □ CF O SERVICE OSlAB □ Gr/Op INSPECTOR 

ITEM ACC REJ 
OFFICE HOURS: 8: J0-9:15 AM/ 1:00-1:45 PM 

1 SERVICE V A Ph ,. 
PHONE ft. (604) 873-7856 FAX:(604) 873-7100 ~ 

✓ 2 DISTRIBUTION / EL ROOM / PNL BOARD / SU~VICE //A-INSPECTOR 
,....._ 

3 GROUNDING Uy -u 
SIGNATUR7 

4 BONDING 

5 BRANCH / APPL. ·cm. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA (.Af>CTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 1◄ AUTH0RJZA TI0N FORM RCVD / POSTED 

8 HEATING CCTS. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER j 

9 FIXTURES Et FITTINGS 16 OK O ENERGIZE 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMs 17 CONDUIT" I RACEWAYS - ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL ERMIT / CLEARED FOR acc. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

VY MM DD 

The. following deffcfendes shall be rectified before: ~-,,--..,.....---------- -----
1 . - Pl ll 604 873 7601 604 873 7059 24 h U ) wile work d r re- nspect1on. ease ca . - or . . ( our ne n the ts rea y or re-m~pect1on and the applicable ee has een paid. 

and must be left a.ccessible for 
f b 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE/ REG. I 

. 
0. --r.d/Ntttl 

- l-,n <, fl) L/; I ~ /1 A Mf R J - 4:'-~M - J _/ 
- - V 

, - I T 

-

u -
M41TE COPY - TO FILE YELLOW - lt,fSPE.CTOR'S COPY PINK • SITE COPY 

File.: ________ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: ______ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Lie It lnsp. C00'4 (Remed Aprn 10101 
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~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1126405 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

EL 
IA 

DATE It I ~, I //I 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
i d edh d nsoecte as not ereun er: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR/ OWNER ADDRESS 

,l,~, ·r1/l/6S H t~tf VvL-r e L€C11<rClj L JD5S t,..} • Sr 
/ I 

SPECIFICS 

~ OF INSPECTION 
W LJ CF O SERVICE 0 SLAB O Gr/Op O OTHER INSPECTOR Bruce Spargo 

ITEM ACC REJ 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 AM/ 1:00-1:45 PM 

1 SERVICE V A Ph 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE 
PHONE #c 604-87~873-7100 

3 GROUNDING 
INSPECTOR tY 

4 BONDING SIGtlATURE 

5 BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD I POSTED V 
8 HEATING CCTS. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER V 
9 FIXTURES & FITTINGS 16 OK TO ENERGIZE 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT/ RACEWAYS - ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL. PERMIT / CLEARED FOR OCC. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy MM DD 
The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: __________________ _ and must be left accessible for 

. . Pl II 04 3 h f re-inspection. ease ca 604-873-7601 or 6 -87 -7059 (24 our line) when the work is ready or re-inspection and the applicable fee has been paid. 

OTHER INSPECTOR=S PRESENT: 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE/ REG.# 

/J --,,. {// .,//'f' y P3 
/ 

WHITE COPY - TO FILE YELLOW - INSPECTOR'S COPY PINK - SITE COPY 

File: ________ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: ______ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE lie & lnsp - C004 (Revised April 2010) 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 14 of 311

453 WEST 12TH 
~ lliCOWER. B.C. VSY 1V4 
TEL ; 604-873•7601 FAX ; 604-873-7100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
DATE ISSUED PERMITTYPE PERMIT NUMBER 

JULY 15, 2014 SPRINKLER PSRMIT p 
I MVV~~~ 

~ 3 BLK 3 PL VAP92 DL 185 NWD PLAN VAP92 (CONT'D) 1055 lAI -

SPEC! , ... ~ ::_ 

LOWER MAIN FLOOR ,.,.ELA.;;1~~;;.;~; 1001 w GEORGIA ST 
l"rrLl'-A ION UA' C \PURPOSE \"ROJEC t VII.LUE IAS"S°e=~~c""u'Tm VAL7"TC"uc------.,lp,,--r,LA,N"'l3S-rilM"'"N'"""o ... 00,1rl1.,1!! ........ ,_ ... cl"1,,0TIJ,_M;.,-C - --- ---------------11 

JUL O 7, 201 __ 4~1 _____ ~1___ I I ROYAL CENTRE MALL 
rTE~Yl't~f!S I r El,IP'ORliR'i'USc uA, c, 

. NTRACTOR 
PRIORITY FIRE SYSTEMS LTD 
1261 E 2ND AVE 

'-'V"''"'-' < 

SITE CONTACT 
FRED KAPPLER 
(JOB#3475) 

VANCOUVER BC V6A 3T9 VANCOUVER BC 

TEL 604. - 255 - 4591 \ BUS.LICENSE 645751 
FAX 604 - 255·4593 CERTIFICATE 

TEL 778 - 558 - 0918 \ BUS.LICENSE 

FAX CERTIFICATE 

PURSUANT TO THE PLUMBING BY-LAW, THE FOLLOWING WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED: 

C~ORDINATE 

600-119 - 95 - 0000 
...v,..,Ac;T J 

TEL 

FAX I BUS.LICENSE 

CERTIFICATE 

Sprinkler alterations, change of use, and change of major occupancies from fitness 
area and office to bike facilities including bike lockers , bike racks, washrooms, 
lockers and showers on lower main level of the existing commercial building. This 
facilities shared by this existing building tower (Guinness Tower ) and new tower at 
1021 W Hastings St. (MNP tower) 

All sprinklers within the project area and compartment to be QR 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
002 THE WORK UNDER THIS ~ERMIT lS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO THE VANCOUVER BUILDING BY - LAW . 
005 Pi ping must be accessible untii inspected. 
009 The contractor shall provide the owner with a maintenance program and manual for fire suppression systems . 
012 Co nsult other NFPA Standards for additional I ns cal lat ion reg1.1irements . 

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION DATE INSPECTOR INS~CTION 
I 

OATE INSP~TOR INSPECTION 

. ;LEA RANCES 

I 

990 FINAL INSPECTION /.F f l 
pr ' I 

GENERAL USE 
E30 GENERAL OFFICE 
S70 RESTAURANT - (~ ) 

SPECIFICS/LOCATION AREA (SF) occ 
D 
A2 

GENERAL USE 
R70 RETAIL STORE 

SPECIFICS/LOCATION , ARD! (SF) OCC 
E 

ITEM SPECIFICS/REFERENCE 
- \ O SPRINKLER HEADS LOWER MAIN 

QTY/l\MT 
73 

ITEM 

- LATED PERMITS, BU459994 ALTER 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
APPROVALS REQD BEFORE PERMIT IS COMPLETED INCLUDE : PI02 PLUMBING/GAS INSP 
PROCESSED BY , APPLICATION TAKEN BY J WONG. , 

PROC CNTR BLDG REVIEW BY J HOOK 
ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

PERMIT ISSUED BY J HOOK 

SPECIFICS/REFERENCE QTY/ AMT 

JOHN MACIVER 604 - 873 - 736 6 

915 To book an inspection call 3 - 1 - 1 from within Vancouver or 604 •873 - 7000 from outside Vancouver The 3 - 1 - 1 Centre 
is open 7 days a week from 7AM to 10PM, 365 days a year . Also, our 24 hour Plumbing Inspections booking request 

&z:·t;/;~-='~' '"~J; ~ -· ~ =~ 'u':; o IL .SVV. 
sef?T .Jl!tf---c...r IJZ <i29'cJ- f/!J Lrt-You, r 1e5 r o /( 

remit-LE LDC/(eA ~oCJ~ oAJLY~S 
COMMENTS : 

'l)e_ c__ 

FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT 

516 SPRKLR HEADS - RENOS 354.40 DEPARTMENT PLUMBING/GAS INSP 

ATTENTION SPRKLR INSPECTOR 

REASON PERMIT INSPECTION 

INVOICE : 762350 

GROUP 62 : PLUMBING/GAS INSP 
IToTAL $354. 40 DISTRICT 02 : JOHN MACIVER 7366 

. 1/07/1512:25:40 INSPECTOR COPY 
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~ITYOF 
VANCOUVER 

Building Permit Application Requirements BU 
c1n ,;F •~r<rnuvrn DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - Processing Centre - Building Branch 

It-you _have any questions regarding the Information requested on this fonn, please call 60+873,7344 and ask to be forwarded to the Processing 
Centre - Building Branch staff member Hon duty" for general Inquiries. To book an fntalce apPOintment for a Bu1ldin11 Permit, call 60-1-873-7611. See the last pa.ge for a list of spedalty Buildtng Pennlt Appl! lion checklists. 

FLO 

Buildins Permit: 

Drawings Required - Professtonat must sign and seal each page of all draWings and details. Orillnal stanatures 
only (no faxes or photocoplesJ. Scale not less than 'i/4" - 1·-0· (1:50) unless otherwise noted. 

'it,,ff Use> Only 

Documents 

Reduced set of 
Addressing plans 

Bwtding Grades 
Plan 

Survey 

Coples 
Requf red Detal ls 

1 

• Suite numbers shall be assigned In a 
clockwise manner 

Survey Plans should include the following: 
• Site dimensions and North arrow 
• Location and dimensions of all buildings oo 

the site 

• Street names and location as well -as 
location ill1d width of any lanes 

■ Legal description (Lot number, Block 
number, District Lot number, Plan number) 

• Indicate proposed and ex1stfng buildings 

Notes 

Drawtng ·slze: minimum 8, 1/2" x 11·, 
maximum 11• x 17, include exterior 
entrances Ii addresses. [2.2.2.3.(1 ), Olv.C] 

Required for all new butldlng1 and may be 

Submtttl'd Aecepted 

/ 
required for a.ddttfons to eXlsttng H. /A 
bu11din9s. Contact Streets Design • Main / A 
building or 604-873-7316. 

Required for all new buildings and may be 
requfred for additions to existln!I 
buildings. Scale not less than 1 / 16" 2 1'0" 
(1 :200). [VBBL 1A.JA.4, Div.CJ 

Indicate the name, addreu, and phone number of the penon responsible for the design on the clnwfnp. 

Excavation/ 
Shoring Details 

Arch [tectural 
Cover Sheet 

Architectural 
Site Plan 

Architectural 
Key Plan 

5 

5 

5 

5 

• List of all design professionals' names and 
phone num~ 

• Attach Alternative Sollltion forms 

Site Plan should inctude the following: 
• Site dimef)sions and North arrow 
• Location and dimensions of all building:; on 

the site, i ndud1n!I dimensions to the nearest 
property tine from an enclosed balcony 

• Street names and location as well as 
location and width of any lanes 

• Legal descrtp ion (Lot number, Bl.eek 
number, Dbtr1ct l.Dt number, Plan number) 

• Street address, f\oor number and tenant 
suite number 

Key plan should Include the followmg: 
• Street address, Roor numbers .and tenant 

suite numbers 
• Indicate proposed and existing construction 

lndudtng the type of use of adjacent 
(s1de/ above or below) occupancies 

Required ror all new & existing buildings. 
1/16" ~ l'-0" (1:200). 

Requ red for al~ existing buildm!IS where 
wori< is being carried out in a. portion: of 
the building onl)!, Locate the project area 
on the cwerall floor plan Including the 
building's exit system lfnclude exterior 
entrances a addres.res). 111 6" ~ 1'-0" 
(1:200). 

✓ 

November ◄ , 2013 Page 1 of 4 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 16 of 311

BU - Building Permit Applicatic, n Riequi ements cont'd 

I Project Address: Building Permit: 

Drawings Required - Professional must sfg\1 and 15ei!I each page of all clrawings and details. Original signatures 
only (no faxes or pho 'ocopies). Szale not less than 1 /4" • 1'·0" 11 :50) unless otherwise noted. 

Coples 
Documents Requfred Details Hotes 

Architectur& Floor Plans should lncll!lde th~ followfng: Required for ALL building permit 
Ftoor Plans • All interior an, I exterior at·, eratlons applications. floor Plans must Indicate all 

■ Indicate the u'~ of 1111 roor s and areas 
wor\c to be earned out Including required 
fire separation, door swings, door 

■ Indicate all d<or anti Winek w sizes (may be dimensions, lntetior room fln1shes, etc. 
provided In dr,or and windt sched.ulest 

• Constn.ict!on 1,f wait asselT' Iles Including 
fire and sounc, separations 

• Structural lnf~•rmatlon (l'l'ra, be provided on 
structural d nri"1ngs 

Architectural 5 ■ 

~~~;~~~cd1!i~~ = '"~:~:~~. Root Plans 
planters, land,~pe, and e standpipe 

-'-rchitectural 5 
Ceiling Plans 

Architectural 5 Construction De ons !>hould Required for new btnldfngs, addlttons to 
Cross Section Include the foll existing buildings, and most appl1cattons 

• Stair dimens1cj, s (wfdth, rile, run, 11umber which invotve an alteration to an existing 

of risers) heigj1t of guards, handrails and building. Construction details/cross 

extensions) sections should Indicate dimensions and 
coflStructlon details for floor, wall, and 

• Wall, floor, ~llf and/or ce Ung assemblfes roof assemblies, 
(desaiptions or cross sectlnns) 

• Fire• res-lstanc , ratlfl!! deta ls of any required 
fire separat10115 lncll.lding \l!'St(s) references 

• Flre stopping ,leta1ls for se'Vice penetrations 
of fire separa\ {ons 

Architectural 5 Elevatior1s shoulc,, Include the following: Required for all new buildings and for 
Ext~r • Ex.tenor cladd[n!I existing buildings where att-J exterior work 
Elellati.ons Is contemplated. Elevations should 

• Dlmensioos of exterior gua rds a.nd guard include all exterior doors, exterior goancl 

'~ detaHs where ,19pli~\e hei!hts, Windows and exterior cladding 
• Storey elevat1, ns related tl> building grades material, etc. 
■ Indicate all wi1idow and dcor openings 

• Spatial separa , ·on percen1t1Se openings and 
ftre•resistanc ratings 

• Exit exposure 1rotect1on 

Landscape Plans 5 • Provide a full ..andscape Plan (locluding a All landscaping details shown on the 
(zero if plant 11st) ill~p-a.tlng both common an<I survey are to be transferred to the 

there Is a botanical nam,~ s1:zes an<I quantity of all Landscape Plan. The apptlcant is 
DE, proposed plan1 material responsible for the confirmation of all 

becaose 2 Lanl'.lscape lnfonnation. 
dwgs will • Indicate pave<i, s-urtac.es, o• er landscape 
be routed elements and •xistlng tree-I The Landscape Plans must be Identical to 
internally • Provide detail! for planter. , fences, trellis, the Development Pennit (OE) dWSJ 11.e. a 
from the etc. copy of the stamped approved DE .set) or a 

DE) • Show the exist~ sit:e cont.:iurs, the minor amendment may be needed. 

landscaping a~d materials l<o be removed, a 
Include size, ummon nallli. arid placement 

• Provide-all lan,Jscape elem nts and details, 
inclllding new, exfstlhg surft,ices to be 
reta1ned, encli;isura, site f,mture and 
structures 

Photographs • Show kitchen ~ rill lotatlon• on exteriors and Show windows and air intakes within 40 ft 
roof of existinii~ building around the grill locations. 

• Building envel~,pe to be alt• red 

'i t J lf Use On ly 

Submitted Accepted 

/ 

(P 
S& v? 

j 

/; 

1/.A--

November 4, ZO 13 Page 2 of 4 
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BU - Building Permit Application Requirements cont'd 

I Project Address: f Building Permit: 5 
Drawings Required - Prof6slonal. must sign, and seal each page of all drawings and details. Or11in11I si!l1latures 

only (no faxes or photocopies). Scale not less than 1 /.<f'"' 1'-0" 11:SO) ~less otherwise noted. 

Doc,umcmts 

Architectural 
BUlldfn!I 
Envelope 
Details 

Archltettural 
Door Window 
Schedule, 
Wall Bild Roor 
Assembly 
Schedule 

Structural 

Mechanical 

Plumbing 

Electric:al 

Kitchen 

Copies 
Required 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

3 

5 

Documents Required 

Applfcatfon 
Form/Fees 

OWner/ lessee 
Undertaking 
Letters 

Strata Council 
Letter 

HPO Form 1 

Bulleting Code , 
Oa a Sheet 

BU1ldin11 Cade 
Analysts/Report 

Occupant Load 
Calculations 

1<2, Kitchen 
Checklist 

Clean<luct 
letter 

Geo· tethntcal/ 
Solis Report 

ASHRA£ 90.1 
2fXI1Chedd1st 

Details 

• Construction detaits/cross section should 
Indicate dimensions and details of proposed 
Windows, walls, roofs, roof classmcatlon 
rarlng, balconies, decks, and the typical 
interface betwffn elements 

• Grease Interceptor sfze and location 

• EQulpment layout/ sea.ting layout 

• Silillature 

• From all strata's on the stte, ncludlng 
both residential and commercial. 

• ReQufred for cws 1 Cooking Operations 

• Letter from an ASTTBC-CO member 
certifying the exlstlog duct ts clean. 

Note-.i 

Typical 3-0 dla!lram shoutd be prcYlded 
where the method of as.sembUng Is 
cnt:lcal, such as wtnclow comers, balcony 
rall attachments, and roof parnpeL Scale 
not less than 3" • 1 ·-cr (1 : ◄). 

fire-resistance a$sembl!es shall be ULC 
list~, or tested by a recagrrtzed 
laboratory, or co~y with Appendix D of 
lhe V8Bt., or tt aw cable, Table A· 
9. 10.J. I .A a A-9. ,o.3.1.B. 

Penetrations, and adequate support for 
ecology unit, fan(sl, mechanical unlt(s), 
illlQ anchors for fall restrainL 

foc any food service use. 

Once appJ cant pays at a5hler, applicant 
ts to shOW receipt to the conde(Je's desk 
for a pa)lfflent entry in the penn1t number. 

Use City's form letter only. Alt letters/ 
documents must be have ort nal 
signatures. 

If building, Is strat11 titled, letter must be 
signed by the strata's chairperson 
lndica ng knowledge and accept nee of 
proposal. 

http://fonner.ViUlCOUVl'f'.ca/commsvcs/U 
CANDINSP/bultet:111$/2007/1JXJ7-005:.pdf 

For reu.sfng an eldstln11 kitchen exhaust 
duct. 

for new bullcti gs, addittons, poor soils 
conditions, slope stability, fmpacts to 
foundations, seismic upgrade1 etc. 

Flll-a.ble Excel Spreadsheet Cheddlst 1s 
available under "fot Professtonals" tab at: 
hrtl!: '/ Vj!!K;OIJ:veq;j!I home-orooertv· 
de-.·eloomeritlaQQil~tloo-tormi· nd-
ched<lists.amx 

Submitted Accepted 

/ 
Al I 

✓ 

v 
✓ 

y; 
""'A 
~ 

t-J./p 

f< 

N,/4 

N/4-

YA 

? 

November 4, 2013 Page 3 of 4 
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BU - Building Permit Applicati >n Requ lrements cont'd 

I Project Address: I Building Permit: 

Drawings Required - Professional must sl~,n and seal e c:h page of all drawings a11d detalls. Or1jln1I signatures 
only (no faxes or ph,itocoples). ! cale not less an 1/4" ~ 1'-0- (1 :50) ooless otherwise noted. 

Coples 
Documents Requlred Details Hotes 

Letters of Assurance 

... Prvfedonals must sign and SHI aU fndtvld 1&1 Plies of • letten of Assurance. 

h 

Stc1ff U~e Only 

-------,---------- -----+-- ---t-----i 
Schedule A 

5c.hedule B1 f ill 

Schedule 81 /82 

Schedule 81 fBl 

Sc edule B1/fil 

Schedule 81 /Bl 

Schedule 81/82 

Ard\lt.ectura.l 

Structural 

Mec:hanical 

Plumbng 

Fire Protection 

Kitchen Hood fl Protect at 

Struct. Eng. Is required for pnmary 
structural components or Part J bulldillJS, 
[VBBL 2.2.1.2.(2), Dtv.C] 

FPA 13, IJR, 130, etc. INJy Indicate 
"For Perlormance Spec Only~ per Scenario 
2, App. A-2.2.7.3(3.2, ◄) of Oiv.C. 

NFPA 17A, 96 

/ 
- - --- - -----+---- ----------+-----,,---+------i 

Schedule B1182 

Schedule 81 /62 

Schedule 01 

lndependerit 
Review of 
Structural 
Des gns 

Electrfcal 

Cieotechnlcal 

Building Envel01 e 
----.,-------+-------------- +----"---"-- -+------i 

(Prev!OlJSly call, d "Structur. Concept Review") 
Required for ev . ry appllcatt,1!1 when a 
structural eng'tr:~r s111ns/s • Is drawings, 
except 1 and 2 'amll)' Dwell gs. 

Rerer to BuWet1n 2001 ·007·8U 
http: 11vanoouver.ca/home·wcperty· 
d'evelopment/regula ont•buUetlns-and­
advisorles.asp11 

Thi!' above, noted 11st of r~il'l!'nwnts is not I rnlt:H In its content. Further r&vtew of th• application documents may 
reveal additional requil'ffltents. 

Health Approval 
Please note that applications requiring HeaU , approval i re reviewed for compltance with provincial Health regulations at the Vancouver Coastal 
Health offices located at 200 - 601 West Bn-adway, Of d elt representat1ve at the Main Floor, 2675 Yukon St. In order o avoid subsequent changes 
to perm t drawings, w~ $\rongly acMse appllt ts tn mee\ with Health pnor to permit submlsslon. Pleast" contact Vancouver Coastal Health at 604-
675•3800 for more lnlormatfon. 

Other' Permit Application Checklists - se http:l lvancovyer,c.alhome•prooerty-develooment/ apoUc:atlon-forms-and-checklist5.aspx 
Balcony Enclosures on Multiple Dwell!~ Bulldl ,gs 
Build ng Envelope Repairs 
Cheddist for At Cira de . Open and UncOYered ( utdoor Pa tic Seating tor an E>clstlnj Restaurant or Retail•Um1ted Food Service 
Re-piping Domestic Water System 
Retro-fits ror Solar H'ot Water Heating System, In Multiple l amtly Dwellings and Commercial Buildings 
Soil Remediation Checklist 

November ◄, 2013 Page 4 of ◄ 
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• 
CITY OF 

VANCOUVER 

E 1211397 
CO/tWUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

PERMIT NUMllOI 

EL -S-'f 'J S-3 / 
IA 

DATE /1, I ~ I I 0~3 
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
inspecte d d h de as note ereun r: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER 

8flJI> be,-
,,..--? 

ti,,L€v7"/UC-

TYPE OF INSPECTfON ✓s 
0 RW O CF O SERVICE SLAB CJ Gr/Op O OTHED 

ITEM ACC REJ 

1 SERVICE V A Ph 

2 DISTRIBUTION I EL ROOM I PHL BOARD/ SUBSERVICE 

3 GROUNDING 

4 BONDING 

5 BRANCH/ APPL. CCTS. 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 

B HEATING CCTS. 

9 FlXTURES ft FllTI NGS 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 

11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 

I 12 OTI-iER ISEE REMARKS) 

yy 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM II DEFICIENCIES I REMARKS 

.. ___ ,,,,,,--
ADDRESS I Ui:> _, 

~Tllv'CI'S7 ~ - ..... ; -
y-,v c;,,,,f w 

SPECIFICS 
I I ' 

, 

INSPECTOR Bruce Spargo 

OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 AM l 1:00-1:45 PM 

PHONE ti: 604·873-7AMi'I ~ FAX: "'°4-873-7100 

/YI_,,,_ INSPECTOR - ~ ~ 

(; I I 
SIGt.AlURt 

ITTM y N 

13 PERMIT POSTED , 

14 AUTH0Rt2A TION FORM RCVD / POSTED / 
15 WIRI G OK TO COVER V 
16 OK TO ENERGIZE 

17 CONDUIT I RACFWAVS • ACCEPTED 

18 a. PERMIT/ CLEARED FOR OCC. 

19 ANAL ACCEPTED 

WA DO 

t be left accessible for 
llcable fee ha:s been aid . 

CODE/ REG. # 

WHITE COPY • TO FILE YD.LOW · INSPECTOR'S COPY PINK • SITE COPY 

File : _______ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 

Supervl~r. ------
DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Uc &. lnsp • Cll04 (R~ April 2010) 
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• 

• 

• 

~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 313084 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

PCAAIT~ 
EL . 9.~1 \. 
IA 

OATt a \l L., I t.,-:}, I 12 
yY WI, OD 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION - -

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
inspected as noted h d ereun er: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR/ OWNER ADDRESS 

I 04 ~- , ... 1 

~ JL-r.h<sf:-
H.A-~c~(~~ 

SPE.CIFlCS 

TYPE OF I SPECTI0N ll:c--1 l> At{;..) -rtA-U... 'J □ RW OCF O SERVICE □ SLAB Cl Gr/Op OTHER 11'1SPECTOR 

ITEM ACC REJ EMAIL 

Offl(E HOURS: ~5 ~ 1 :00-1 :45 PM 
1 SERVICE V A Ph 

P~E~ Jrlu; 2 DISTRIBUTION f EL ROOM / P L BOARD / SUB~VlCE FAX: 604-873-7100 

3 GROUNDING 

' 

INSPECTOR 

4 'BO DING SIGNAT\/RE 

s BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. ITEM '( 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR.KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCV0 / POSTED 

8 HEATING cm. IS WIRlt-lG OK TO COVER 

9 FIXTURES €t FITTINGS 16 OK TO EJ-IERGIZE / Subject to BCH Appro.,.al 

10 LIFE SAFETY S'fSTEMS (') CONDUIT J RACEWAYS - ACCEPTED IL,./"' 
11 SECURITY WJRING / EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL PERMIT I CLEARED FOR OCC. 

12 OTI-!ER (Sff REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy DD 
The foUowing deficiencies shall be rectified before: _________________ _ and must be left accessible for 
re-inspectlon. Please- call 604-873-7601 or 604-873-7059 (24 hour line) when the work is ready for re-inspection and the applicable fee has been paid. 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESE·NT: 

ITEM# DEFICIENOES I REMARKS CODE/ REG. II-

1:J-.- /-<utfi. l -~ 
I ~v -

WHITE COPY · TO Fllf YELLOW - SITT COPY Pll'IK • INSPECTOR'S COPY 

File: _______ _ 
Referred: ____ __ _ 
SUpervisor: _____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY T1HIS CERTIFICATE 
Lie ft lnsp - C004 (Revised Jaraiary 20!3) 
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SCHEDULE C-B 
f'oon,ng Pano( SU~ 22. 7 °""'°'1 Col llw 

v- Bular>o By-law 

ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL FIELD REVIEW CALVIN WANG 
AND COMPLIANCE Dist Bldg. lnsp. 

Notes (i) This letter must be submitted after completion of the prOjed but prior to final inspection by lhe eue[ C O 5 20 4 
navmg 1unsdldion. A separaie letter must be submitted by each registered professional. 

(ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural lnstJlute of B C., Association of Professional Engineers and 
Geoscientists of B C., Building Officials' Association of B,C., and Union of B C. Municipalities. 

(iU) In this letter the words m Jralics have the same meaning as in the Vancouver Buildlng By-law 

To The Chief Building Official 
City of Vancouver . 

r:a1n O' u,1S0•Clion Prirl 

Re: Mechanical & Plumbing - Seismic 

Disapline te g Architectural. etc 1 1Pnn1 
Guiness Tower Common Amenity Improvement 
Name o PrOject (Ponti 
1055 West Hastings Street 

A11dress of Pro1er.l (Print 

Legal Descrip11on or Pro1ect iflnntJ 

(Each registered professional shall complete the following:) 
Jason L. Bell , P. Eng 
Name/Pnnt) 

1260 West King Edward Avenue 
Address (Pnnt) 

Vancouver, BC V6H 127 

604-732-0577 

I hereby give assurance that 

November 7, 2014 

Da:r 

(a} I have fulfilled my obligations for f,e/cJ review as outlined in Subsection 2.2.7, Div1s10n C of the Vancouver 
Building By-law and in the previously submitted Schedule B-1 , "ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL 
DESIGN AND COMMITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW, " and Schedule B-2, "SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND 
FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS," and 

(b} those con')ponenls of the project opposite my initials in Schedule B-2 substanlially comply in all material 
respects with 

(l) the applicable requirements of the Vancouver Building By-law e and other applicable enactments 
respecting safety, not including construction safety aspects, and 

(Ii) the plans and supporting documents submitted in support of the application for the building permit, 
(c) I am a registered professional as defined in the Vancouver Budding By-law 

(If the registered professional is a member of a firm, complete the following.) 

1 am a member 01 the firm Bell Consulting Engineers Ltd. 
and I sign this letter on behalf of the firm •Print name ol firm! 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a registered profeSSKJnal. The Vancouver BuIld1ng By-law defines a 
regis/ef8d professional to mean 

{a) a person who Is registered or licensed lo practise as an arc.'iitect under the Architects Act, or 
b a person who 1s registered or licensed to pract.1Se as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscientists Act ;:::P:4--

1 of 1 
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• 

• 

~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

P 1328156 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF PLUMBING/SPRINKLER INSPECTION 
b Pursuant to the City's building By-Law the Installation in these Premises have een Inspected as Noted Hereunder: 

CONTRACTOR / OWNER 

INSPECTOR Bill Seifert 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30. 9:30 am/ ~.eo 7 ◄ .90 pm 

ADDRESS PHONE It. 604-873-7467 FAX: 604-873-7100 

;OJ:) w Ht577A/GS SI EMAIL: ~·~· INSPECTOR 
SPECIFICS 

GNATURE 

ITEM PLUMBING ACC REJ ITEM SPRINKLER ACC 

1 
DRAINTILE/RAINWATERLEADERS/ 

1 NFPA 13 13D 13R 
DAM PP ROOFING - - -

2 SUMPS, CATCH BASINS+ BWV 2 HEAD LAYOUT 

3 WATER SERVICE: SIZE; MATERIAL 3 BOXING & INSULATION 

4 UNDi:1u::1u)11Nn PIPING 4 PIPING AND FITTINGS - - -
5 ' 

LDWV ROUGH IN __,/ <"" _/ 5 BOOSTER PUMP & LOCK 

6 ~Af'E"R'"'PIPE _.,/ ,,..,-- 6 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION 

7 TUBS AND SHOWERS 7 PRESSURE TEST 

8 BACKFLOW DEVICES, 
- - - ~ 

8 STAND PIPE/ ZONE CONTROL 

9 l~ UBS V'" 9 ALARM TEST DRAI 

10 GREASE INTERCEPTOR 10 FIRE HOSE VALVES 

11 FIXTURES 11 FLOW VERIFICATION REPORT 

12 ENG.LETTER RECEIVED 

ITEM y N ITEM y 

13 tLEARED FOR OCCUPANCY 12 aEARED FOR OCCUPANCY 

14 FINAL ACCEPTED 13 FINAL ACCEPTED 

OTHER INSPECTOR=$ PRESENT: 

ITEM # DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE / REG. II 

REJ 

N 

• l-------!------------+--------1 
WHITE COPY · TO FILE YEUOW - SAFffi OFFICER PINK · SITE COPY 

File: ______ _ Referred: _ _ _ ___ _ Supervisor: _____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTORY THIS CERTIFICATE 
Lie & lnsp • C006 (Revised September 2013) 
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SCHEDULE C-B f> U 4 5""11 'I'/ 
Formlng Part ol Subae<:Uon 2.2.7, DMsoon C of the 

Val!COU\let Building By.law 
Building Permit No. 

Notes: 

CALVIN WANG 
ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL FIELD REVIEW _ii st. Bldg. lnsp. 

AND COMPLIANCE 

(i) This letter must be submitted after completion of the project but prior to final Inspection by thetl.E~ 
having jurisdiction. A separate letter must be submitted by each registered profess/one/. 

(II) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural Institute of B.C., Association of Professional Engineers and 
Geosclentisls of B.C., Buflding Officials' Association of B.C., and Union of B.C. Mun/cipalitles. 

(iii) In this letter the words in italics have the same meaning as In the Vancouver Building By-law. 

To: The Chief Building Official 

City of Vancouver 
Name of Jurisdiction (Print) -.. ·-•---···---· ~ ---· --·-~ 
Re: Mechanical, Plumbing and Fire Suppression Systems 

Discipline (e g Architectural, etc.) (Print) 

Guinness Tower Common Amenity Improvement 
Name of Proiecl (Print) 

1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC 
Address of Proiect (Pnnt) 

002-512-645, Parcel "D", Ref. Plan 9463, Block 1, DL185, Plan 92 
Legal Descnption of Project (Print) 

(Each registered professional shall complete the following:) 

Mr. Kai Chen, P.Eng. 

0 
~# ..q/' 
N 

~ 

o''" l 
~ .t 

Name (Print) 

11180 - 200 Granville Street 
(Profess1onal's Seal and Signature) 

Address (Print) 

Vancouver, BC V6C 154 

604-687-1800 
Phone No. 

I hereby give assurance that 

December 1, 2014 
Date 

Integral Ref: 10-1089-M04 

(a) I have fulfilled my obligations for field review as outlined in Subsection 2.2.7, Division C of the Vancouver 
Building By-law and in the previously submitted Schedule B-1 , "ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL 
DESIGN AND COMMITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW, " and Schedule B-2, "SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND 
FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS," and 

(b) those components of the project opposite my initials in Schedule B-2 substantially comply in all material 
respects with 

(i) the applicable requirements of the Vancouver Building By-law e and other applicable enactments 
respecting safety, not including construction safety aspects, and 

(ii) the plans and supporting documents submitted In support of the application for the building permit, 
(c) I am a registered professional as defined in the Vancouver Building By-Jaw. 

(If the registered professional is a member of a finn, complete the following:) 

I am a member of the firm Integral Group 
and I sign this letter on beh,-a--:lf:-o-:f;-:t:-h-e-::fi:-rm-. --- ----(-=P-rin=-t_n_a_m_e_o'-cf :-fir_m_) ___________ _ _ 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a registered professional. The Vancouver Bui/ding By-law defines a 
registered professional to mean 

(a) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as an architect under the Architects Act, or 
(b) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscientists Act. 

~ 
l of 1 

CRP's Initials 

' 
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[3U4b!7~ '7 Jul 2- ·/, f7 

_r-0(,,..- P. LANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
~ • 'CITY Of Mailing Address: 

VANCOUVER 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
tel: 604 .873 .761 1 

Building 
and I or 

Application Form 

To help expedite submission of your application, please fill out BOTH sides of this Information sheet prior to attending the Application Preview counter 
located in the OeVel l and Build Services Cl!fltrr Ground Floor 515 West 10th Avenue est Arw!X Ci Hall . 

JOB LOCATION (Correct and complete addres5ing is important. Complete this =ton carefully.) 

Address: 1055 West Hastings St. Specifics: Guinness Tower Riser Emerg. Power Enclosure 

Floor Level: P1 -roof Suite No:-----------------------------: 

r-r· f 1-1-::1: "'4 ,.,7 -.;-
Legal Description: i::::, ..J e. ✓ 

Lot(s) __ .;../ ___ Block(s)c_1 ______ District Lot(s)_1_8_5 ____ Plan Number(~------

Are you aware of the presence of any contaminated soils on the subject property? D Yes 0 No 
Are you aware of the existence of any contaminated soils studies, reports, soil agreements, or Ministry of Environment 

orders or letters with respect to the subject property? 0 Yes 0 No 

Is the buildin11 being converted to strata-title ownership? D Yes 0 No 
Note: If you intend to convert an ex1sttn11 butldtn11 to strata title ownership, please contact Subdivision and Strata Title 
staff at 604.871.6627 for lnformat1on on the strata conversion process in advance of the Issuance of any permits. 

This area must be completed by the person signing the application form 

Your Name: Michael Watts You are the: 
01 0 Property Owner 

Mailing Address: 1600 - Two Bentall Centre 555 Burrard St. , Box 264 02 D Contractor 

03 0 Certified Professional 
04 0 Design Professional City: Vancouver Postal Code: -------

05 ~ Tenant 
E-mail Address : 

mwatts@mcmparchitects.com 06 Agent for Owner 
07 Agent for Tenant 

Phone Number: _6_0_4_.6_8_7_.2_9_9_0 __ Fax Number: ______ _ OS O Consultant 
09 D Non-profit Association 

Cert. No: company Name: Musson Cattell Mackey Partnership Architects 
10 D Civic Department 
9S O Other Business License Account Number: _____________ _ 

Note: Contractors/desi11n professlonals/consultants ~ have a valid Business License to do work In the City of 
Vancouver. You ma obtain current business license account numbers from the Business License Counter. 

Complete the followln11 for ALI. anntications 

4'r~perty Owner's Name: Oxford Properties Group 

Address: 1055 West Hastings Street, Suite 1850 City: Vancouver 

Postal Code: VSE 2E9 Phone Number. 604.893.3244 

Is the owner aware of this application? 0Yes ONo 

Contractor's Name: Ainsworth Inc. 

Address: 17741- 65A Ave. city: Surrey 

Postal Code: V3S 1 Z8 - Phone Number: 604.576.1355 _. 

Business License Account Numf 494685_ J;ert#11371 V 
Tenant's Name: \. -
Address: City: 

Postal Code: Phone Number: 

Job contact: Michael Watts- MCMP Architects 

Address: 16 8 00 - Two entail Centre 555 Burrard St. , Box 264 City: Vancouver 

Postal Code: V?X 1 Mg Phone Number: 604.687.2990 

Please continue appUcat1on on reverse 
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City of Vancouver Development and/or Building Permit Form cooUnued 

This application Is to: (Check applicable boxes) Is this a new tenant? OYes ONo 001 0 Construct a new building(s) 
002 0 Add to an ex1sting building What is the existing use? High Building- Office 
003 0 Alter the interior/~ 
0040 Add to ll building and alter the existing portion What is the proposed use? no change 
ooso Add to ll building and change the use 

How many storeys? 24 0060 Add to the building, alter existing portion and change 
use 

0070 Interior/exterior alterations and change of use How many levels of underground parking? 4 total, P1 in scope 

0080 Enclose an area of an existing building (balcony How many new rooftop units? Not in scope 
enclosures) 

0110 Project/Site Permit Describe work to be done: 
0140 Change of use 
0150 Retain use (Complete carefully, Your application will be based on your 
0160 Alter grade (raise or lower grade) written description.) 
0220 Alterations to legalize a suite 
0230 Alterations for a new suite 'To iostall Ulc [Bled enclosure over the grevfouslir: installed 
0260 Demol1sh 

□ Commercial 
renl;icement ri=r cables installed under El ,;,;-,890 . 1055 W 
HASTING=T. "5 Voluntarv Uoorade. 

□ fire damaged building I D Non-rental one-family dwelling ~me .;J 1 ''-1- ( ,. ,.,, «. 
□ Heritage building ft.V•I ( • 

D Residential rental building 
0280 Tempora,y tents 
0300 Constl'\lct a garage/ carport 
011 O Add/alter/demo garage/carport 
01s O Construct partial • framing, etc. 
0400 Excavate · valid for project address et al. 
041 0 Move building from another site 
0420 Move building on the same site 
0430 Install a pool, fence, tennis court, boat ramp, sign, or 

similar 
0440 Upgrade seismic and/or sprinkler 
0450 Mechanical kitchen exhaust, roof top unit, satellite dish 
0460 Prefabricated structure placed on site 
0470 Fire damage repair 
0480 Flood damage repair 
osoo Landscape only 
0530 Bufldimz envelooe r"""lr 

What is the value of the work proposed? (Include cost of Office Use Only 
plans, material and labour) 

S $60,000 

Wnt an0 of the following be altered/repaired/installed? 
Select a that apply: 

D Electrical OGas D Drain Tile 

□ Plumbing 0 Sprinkler O Fire Alarm . . 
Sprinkler Contractor's Name: ' 
Note: If the sprinkler contractor noted on this :sf.Plication 
chan11es, please notify the City of Vancouver n wrltin11 
within 24 hours. r A 4 119 C 
Special Sprinkler Inspection Number Y-

Office Use Only Invoice# 

BU 

DE 

Complete the followtn11 for all residential buildings 

Total number of dwelling units: 
Existing Proposed 

Office Use Only 

Total number of housekeeping units: BU ( WWOP?) 

Total number of sleeping units: DE 

OT 

Complete the following related permit Information BG f/m 

Development Permit I Applfcation Number DE ENV. PR0T, Site Profile 

Minor Amendment Number DE SUBTOTAL 

Building Permit/Application Number BU SP 

Board of Variance Appeal Number z TOTAL 

Combined Permit Application Number DB 

As owner or owner's agent, I have verified that the Information contained within this document and associated applications and plans 1s correct, and 
describes a use, a building or a work whkh complies with all relevant by-laws and statutes. I undemand that personal information contained In this form 
will not be released to the public except as required by law; however, all associated applications and plans will be made publicly available durin9 the 
development or building application process. I acknowledge that responsibility for by-law compliance rests with the owner and the owner's employees, 
agents and contractors. I will Indemnify and save h;Jrmless the City of Vancouver, Its officials, employees and agents against all claims, liabilities and 
expenses of every kind, In respect to anything done or not done pursuant to this application or fact sheet or ensuing perm1t, Including netllgence and /or 
the failure to observe all by-laws, acts or retulattons. 

SIGNED AT VANCOUVER, B.C. THIS~ DAY OF_J_un_e _____ 20 ~ 
DOC/2013/057653 (R8YIS&d OC1ober 201•) 
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Ma . 24. 20 14 10:50AM b110 ge e1cc r i c 

W.lLIHli ADORES$ 

1, oci \-\-~\"f'lmc€:bm •T1-I 
CITY ~ 1(.,1-\ motJ ~ 

BLOG/SIGN 
PERMIT I 

INSTALLATION 
,t.OORlH 

SPECIFICS 

OWNEIV 
'l'EWAIIT 

No. 143 0 P. 2 

APPLICATION FOR 
ELECTRICAL PERMIT 

DATE---,---,-~·-----''---
yy MM DD 

~070 I Q_ ) q CITY OF v.i.HcOLNEII. SUSII-IESS ACCOUNT I---~~ L_!,!....;;'o;.....-..a..- ~f--1 
SIT£ 

COMTACT_"'-:"~~-:--==:=~~:"::~~=-----':::.J-:;;{,Ji,;!:...C~~ I-: 

DECLARATION: I de<ln~ that l or a member of my Comp1ny wlU be doing the 1-!T.::d:::t::.P;.:H:;;O:.:;NE::.:....J~..:......::7 miiiTifnii~ffir"_;,~:..._-_:;~~,8~~~ 
eleclr!cal work appllt!I for on thl! appli~Ation form, If I i!m tht oyynorio,,~pt~r 1 
of tho ptemlsH, I ~clare that I will personally be dcfnt such electrical work or 
the q1Jaflrfed pot>on who;o name anct ciu•11"catlon partlculots follow wlll .u•lst 

INSTALLATION QUAIL 
~ 1000 ExlSlil\! Service 
□ 1001 Ni,wS~ce 

mo without remunerat~on. □ 1002 Reloca~ Service 
□ 100'.I lncreu& SIPIVltv 

Full Name VOLT! t2.~ 'K✓ AMP-!, (SD (I) ~ 3 WIRE 

.,,.--,--,--=---,,--.,.........,,..------------~-----i SIZE& MATERIAL OF SERVICE COHDIJCTOll:, ________ _____ _ 
Ttode Qua.llft~•llon Detail 

Al ownwr or owner's •ient. I have verified that the 1nfo,~lton <<>1113111~ 
SIZE Of GROUNDING CONDUCTOR: __________ ____ _ 

wi\hin t/lb document and assoclati,d documents and plans b com,a, and IF APPLICABLE:TRANSfORl,IER kV,._ ______________ _ 
describes d .no, a building; or a work Whlc~ complies With all relev,nt by-laws 

,and st1tures , I acknowledge that responilbfllly tor by-law compliance rest> with AVAILABLE FAULT CURROO _ _ ______________ _ 
• the owner and tho owner's employees, a~nts and contracton, I W111 lndemn[fy 
and sove harmless 11,e · City of Vancouver, lti otnclab, emp[oye111 and ~anti 
against all claims, liabili\1e1 ..o<f experues of 1,very kind, i~ respect of anything 
done or not done pursuant ta U!b applle-1tion er fact sheet or ens~ln• pormit, 
includin! negliJIP!(ICe and/or the fa1Iu,.. to observo all by-laws, am or 

J,tA 

SERVl<iE 60XINT£11RUPT!HG CAPACITY ____ _,_ _ ___ ___ _ k,\ 

✓' 1004 M.in Di1trtbu1lor\/l!cl•ctrlcal Room 
D 1005 MfT Rac<tw4Y(Gre,11 Home 

reJiulatlons. [] ,,_, 100& Grou!ldlllg/80nc11111 
i.i--- 1010 Branch/Appftonoo Circuits 
□ 1012 Tran.former/C.p;idtor/W11lder 
□ 1014 .Motorl/M4cl'IIMl'Y 
s:l I~ 6 Flxturt!!.IFlttlnCI 
□ 1018 Deck/Underground 

Permit authori,: 
!or C lty £lacb'lctan 

□ 1020 PooVSpa/Hot Tub 
O 1022 Heating ccts, Please speclfY-----~rl-----r,+I,~ , __ 
□ 102B Afr Candlllontns Unitt OIL ~ 
o----:: rn,2- . Spr1nkhu Heat Tr,clne 

·er""- ·,;·'t.·~ =- ',t1~w 'iRecl't~,\."~'""""...,,_,"""' 
t:J 1061 Electroma1111et1c Locks on Exit Doon ,. 1 t ~ 
□ 1062 imel'Jlll'I')' Lighting :J) 
a 1066 !'.mHgency Gan_•rator/Traonrer Switch 
□ 1069 fire pomp/l'ransfer ~witch 

FSRC!usCade 

0 1080 Temporary Power 
Cl 1081 Seismic Support of E[ectiicol Equipment 
□ 1 D82 stgii Power supply 

lfl4tur• o( &uthori:ied sl~lng officer 

~l--tt'l0 
PfHse Print N4tl'le 

Cl 1086 Cf;ijs 2.Cfrcults jel<tr••towvoll•s~: inlen;om, 1acurl~•prewtro) 
O 1017 Cll!fflplete 1K1Jrlty alarm system 
□ 1088 Mdvio Sal 
l:l 1089 Boo.ter Pump for .i sprinkler l)l>tem In a SFO 
□ 1090 other, _ ___ -::;c----.------------

Ple••e sptell'y 

□ ADDITION ALTIAATIOH 
IT l:l 90 DAY RECONNECTION 

D COMl!USTIPl.E 0 t,IONC0/,18U5T19U'. 

I 1 

D, D/Ste Suitt, Laneway Houi•, Multi•famll)', lndv., t,111.1 ·comm (Ofnu, ' ; 
R. tall, R•t•il Stor~), An<!mbty (School, Church, Theatre, Re,lilurantl, lnitlluttonal 

1-----------=----,- - ---...:.;.-"'-.=;:......c--f I ospltal, 51)1 Other• Sp11ciry 

1--'~C.U.~~~:....~:.:_~:....::........c=J..:="'-¥.......:...OJ:,,,!~:::_-V O HAIAROO LOCATJOf,/ .JF APPLICAD~£ 

PLEASE SPECIF .----- ,,-- -,-....,.-.,-------~--­
Ga, station, 5praybooth, etc, 

PERMIT FEES 'J.."t2S"'", _ 

y 
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Leung, Bunsen 
i:,om: 
hot 
To: c:c, 
$ll~t: 
A.tl.KhnMni.! 

Hi Folks: 

LN>o.­
F"~, Mtteh:Hl,2014•. ,•PM 
POSTrac!in•Dl 
CS l&I TrlOH Pwmn AppnMils • DL 
1055 W HullnQa: SbNl EL 57~200 
$c.ai001 ,POF" 

The description of installation provided in the attached permit application requires further clarification. 
Please advise the applicant to provide the details accurately describe the scope of the fire alarm system work this 
permit is to cover. 
i.e. The number and description of all proposed fire alarm devices. 

Thanks, 

Bunsen Leung 
Electrical Safety Officer/ Plan Examiner 
City of Vancouver 
Licences ft Inspections , Electrical Inspections Branch 

tlTel: 604.871.6401-1JEmail: bunsen.leung@vancouver.ca 
vancouver. ca/ inspections 

-- ---Original Message- -- --
From: xerox enquiry@xmail.city.vancouver.bc.ca [mailto:xerox enquiry@xmail.city.vancouver.bc.ca] 
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2014 10:08 AM 
To: CS Lftl Trades Permit Approvals - DL 
Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre Pro 

Please open the attached document sent to you from Enquiry Centre Library, Community Services Group, East Wing, 
2nd floor 

Number of Images: 1 
Attachment File Type: PDF 

1 
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453 WEST 12TH 
VANCOUVER. B.C. V5Y 1V4 
TEL · 604-873-7601 FAX : 604-873-7100 

PERMIT TYPE 

CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 1 
PEIU,fTNUl,IIER 

DATI:tSSUED 

JULY 03, 2014 ELECTRICAL PERMIT p EL 575260 
U:.l,,)AL. uc~I 11vn 

,~,~-
LTD BLK 1 PL VAP92 DL 185 REF PL PLAN VAP92 (CONT'D) 1055 W HASTINGS ST 

~u~:~;;li,R;~~ 
=~-"•w 

1 075 w HASTINGS ST LOWER MAIN FLOOR 
"APPQ't..;l'\I ION U~lf. 

20 14 lru=~ r --~- .. ${10. 00 0 !''"'''"'""" VALUE \~~ I~~- --·-·-
MAR 25 , GUI NNESS TOWER 

-~-· -· '" -~nm,, ur,lt:.::t. 1•~~-= u;,cu~1c;, 1"08 , ·c 

--
l""'"""DINA•E 

590 -119-45- 0000 
APP\.l<,;AN .....,..,,..._ < --.. ~-· 3 

CONTRACTOR SITB CONTACT 
BRIDGE ELECTRIC CORP JAY BRAYSHAW 

11091 HAMMERSMITH GATE 
RICHMOND BC V7A 5E6 VANCOUVER BC 

TEL 604-273-2744 I BUS LICENSE 3 06259 TEI. 778-836-8232 I BUS LICENSE TEL I BUS LICENSE 

FA;< 604 - 273-4814 CERTIFICATE 1054 6 F1'J/. CERTIFICATE f1'}( CERTIFICATE 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

RENOVATION OF EXISTING AMENITY SPACE IN GUINESS TOWER - LOWER 
MAIN. 
ADDITION OF l (120/208V PANEL} 
CHANGES TO BRANCH CIRCUITING 

FIRE ALARM WORK INCLUDES: TO REMOVE (1) SMOKE DETECTOR, REMOVE (1) BORN, (2) SMOKE 
DETECTORS TO REMAIN, (1) PULL STATION TO REMAIN. 
RELOCATB(l) PULL STATION, RELOCATE ( 1) FIRE FIGHTERS PHONE, ADD (2)SMOKE 
DETECTORS, ADD (9) BORNS 

ALSO (8-10) ADDITIONAL SMO.KE DETECTORS. WILL MAINTAIN THESE D.EVICES THROUGH CONSTUR 
CONSTRUCTION AND RE-INSTALLING THEM IN THE BUILDING 
NOTE: NO MAGLOCKS (THEY ARE ACTUALLY DOOR OPBN HOLDERS) 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
oos Al l qual1t1ed electrical workers on job sites are required to produce evidence that they are registered in accordance 

with the Industry Training Authority Act IITAA) or they are in possession of a worker qualification certificate 
recognize by the Provincial Electrical Safety Manager . All other electrical workers on these sites must be 
registered as ••trainees• under the ITAA . 

006 THIS PERMIT IS INTENDED FOR WIRING AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF NOT MORE THAN 
90 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE. EXCEPTION : (l) OPERATING PERMIT IS VALID FORA PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 12 CALENDAR 
MONTHS FROM THB DATE OF ISSUANCE; (2 ) PERMIT FOR A TEMPORARY USE OP ELECTRICAL POWER IS VALID FOR A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 
(A} 6 MONTHS FOR A SINGLE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLING, AND (BJ ONE YEAR FOR ALL OTHER OSES . THIS PERMIT MAY BE EXTENDED ON 
REQUEST BY THE APPLICANTS . 

THE WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF VANCOUVER ELECTRICAL BY-LAW . 
007 All electrical equipment, mechanical equipment , and/or venting installed or altered under this permit must comply 

with the provisions of the City of Vancouver Noise Control By-law No. 6555. 
020 FIRE ALARM VERIFICATION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. 
025 If as the result of electrical work under this permit the existing FAS is disabled, alternative f i re safety means 

acceptable to the VF&RS must be provided in the building . 

GINIUU.X, O'SJI SPJICIPI CS / LOCATIOH ll&A (SP) occ GDJIRAL O'SB SPBCIPICS / LOCATION AREA (S!' ) occ 
BJ O GENERAL OFFICE D R70 RETAU. STORE g 
S10 RESTAURANT - ( l. ) A2 

-- -~ --SPECIPICS/RBFIRBlilCJI QTY/AMT ITJIM ITBM SPECI !'ICS/ RB!'JIRJI.NCB QTY/A.MT 
1000 EXISTING SERVICE 1010 BRANCH/APPL CCTS 
1 004 MAIN DIST/EL ROOM 1060 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 

f--RBLATED PIRMITS: BU459994 ALTER 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
~ PPROVALS RIQD BBPORB PBRMIT IS COMPLBTED I NCLUDE ; BI07 ELECTRICAL I NSPECT BRUCE SPARGO 604-873 - 7856 

(CONTINUED) 
AS OWNER OR OWNERS' AGENT, I HAVE VERIFIED THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED DOCOMENTS 
lUID PLANS IS CORRECT, AND DESCRIBES A USE, A BUILDING OR A WORK WHICH COMPLIES WITH ALL RBLEVANI' BY- LAWS AND STATUTES, 
I ACIQIOlfLEDGE THAT RESPONSIBILITY FOR BY-LAW COMPLIANCE RESTS WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND 
CONTRACTORS. I WILL INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARM.LESS THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS AGAINST ALL 
CLAIMS, LIABILI TIES AND EXPENSES OF EVERY KlND, IN RESPECT OF ANYT'dlNG DONE OR NOT DONE PURSUANT TO THIS APPLICATION OR 
FACT SHEET OR ENSUING PERMIT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND/OR TI£& FAILURE TO OBSERVE ALL SY-LAWS, ACTS OR REGULATIONS . 

FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT ,oo ELECTRICAL FEE 2,725.00 SIGNED BY BRIDGE ELECTRI C CORP 

DATE SEE APPLICATION 

ISSUED BY C BAWN 
--

INVOICE : jToTAL 
FOR THE CITY ELECTRICIAN 

749830 $2,725.00 

2014/07/03 13:06:09 AUDIT COPY CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 
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453 WEST 12TH 
VANCOUVER BC VSY 1V4 
TEL : 804-873:7601 FAX ; 604-373-7100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 2 
DATE ISSUED PERMIT TYPE PERMIT NUMBER 

JULY 03, 2014 ELECTRICAL PERMIT p EL 575260 
...... ---. ............... ~ .. ,..,.. ~~ 

LTD BLK 1 PL VAP92 DL 185 REF PL PLAN VAP92 (CONT'D) 1055 W HASTINGS ST ,~,~-r•= ,.-RELA;;T~;~;; 1075 w HASTINGS ST LOWER MAIN FLOOR 
1•n=~v• VAl.U~ ,l~ VALUE Ir~~ l~~C IPI.ACIC,~ ·--- 2014 1"""'- TOWER MAR 25, $110,000 GUINNESS 

1-··- -·- --- "" E I""" ' '"~ -· -·- t"'C;l"I.M1 ...,~, ....... 

l'-'>VrWINATE 

590-119-45-0000 
I v-"nv I 2 """" '"-'. 

CONTRACTOR SITB CONTACT 
BRIDGE ELECTRIC CORP JAY BRAYSHAW 

11091 HAMMERSMITH GATE 
RICHMOND BC V7A 5E6 VANCOUVER BC 

604-273-2744 I BUSUCENSE 306259 TEL 778 - 836-8232 I BUS LICENSE TEL I BUS LICENSE TEL 

10546 F-'X CERTIFICATE FM CERTIFICATE F-'X 604-273 - 4814 CERTIFICATE 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
3-1-1 from within Vancouver or 604-873-7000 from outside Vancouver. The 3-1-1 Centre 91S To book an inspection call 

is open 7 days a week from 7AM to 10PM, 365 days a year. Also, our 24 hour Electrical Inspections booking request 
message line is 604-873-7059. For information on how to use it, please contact the 3-1-1 Centre. 

AS OWNER OR OWNERS' AGENT, I HAVE VERIFIED THAT THB INFORMATION CONTAINED IIITl{IN nus DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS 
AND PLANS IS CORRECT, AND DSSCRIBES A USE, A BUILDING OR A WORK WHICH COMPLIES WITH ALL R.BLEl/1\NT BY-Ll\WS AND STATIJTES. 
I ACJ<NOilL.BDGE THAT RESPONSIBILITY FOR BY-LAW COMPLIANCE RESTS WITH THE OWNER AND THB OWNER'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND 
CONTRACTORS. I WILL I.NDEMNIP¥ AND SAVE f!ARMLESS THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS AGAINS'I ALL 
CLAIMS, LUIBILITIES AND EXPENSES OF EVERY KIND, IN REsPECT OP ANYTHING DONE OR NOT DONE PURSUANT TO THIS APPLICATION OR 
FACT SHEET OR ENSUING PERMIT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND/OR THE FAILURE TO OBSERVE ALL BY-LAWS, ACTS OR REGULATIONS. 

FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT ,oo ELECTRICAL FEE 2,725.00 
SIGNED BY BRIDGE ELECTRIC CORP 

DATE SEE APPLICATION 

ISSUED BY C BAWN 

INVOICE : '149830 j TOTAL 
FOR THE CITY ELECTRICIAN 

$2,725.00 

2014/07/03 13:06:09 AUDIT COPY 
PAGE20F2 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 30 of 311

• 

• 

~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1310228 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

PERMIT NUMBER 

EL 
IA 

DATE /3 I Q'il' oo:::l8 
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, ~he electrical wiring in these premises has been 
. d d h d mspecte as note ereun er: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER ADDRESS 

~5"//Alt.:, &1<1D(;& '3£.&,c: (/f<lC JrJ~S IA 1 (&--" 
, 

I 

SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF INSPECTION 
~B OGt/Op OOTHER Bruce Spargo 0 RW O CF O SERVICE INSPECTOR 

ITEM ACC REJ EMAIL bruce.spargo@vancouver.ca 

1 SERVICE V A Ph OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 AM/ 1:00-1:45 PM 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE PHONE #: 604-873-7..1!66 A FAX: 604-873-7100 

Ii /J /1.-3 GROUNDING INSPECTOR -,,<'.) 

c;r ( " -4 BONDING SIGNATURE 

5 BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR cm. I GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED / 

8 HEATING CCTS. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER V 
9 FIXTURES & FITTINGS 16 OK TO ENERGIZE / Subject to BCH Approval 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT / RACEWAYS - ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL PERMIT / CLEARED FOR acc. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy MM DD 
The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: __________________ and must be left accessible for 

. i Pl ll 604 873 7601 604 873 7059 (24 h t· ) h h k · d f d h I' bl f h be "d re-msoect on. ease ca - or - - our me w en t e wor 1s rea 1v or re-msoect1on an t e aoo11ca e ee as en oa1 • 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE/ REG.# 

A . A /'J 

l~- /lfA .J~ - J/1'?~ 7 
l_,. - / 

, 

WHITE COPY - TO FILE YELLOW - SITE COPY PINK - INSPECTOR'S COPY 

File: _______ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: _____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 
Uc a lnsp - C004 (Revised January 2013) 
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~TYOF 
1012865 531 

VANCOUVER COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP IA 
Licences and Inspections DATE /~ I Q( I as 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
Pursuant ta the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Elettric:al' Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
in5pected as noted hereunder· 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR I OWNER ADDRESS 

4/U'-n~s 7] IVO(;e- -- " 10SS- w , .rr, J:;L£Cr,etc., 
SPECIFICS 

~ OF INSPECTION 
W O CF □ SERVICE □ SLAB □ Gr/Op □ OTHER INSPECTOR Bnme Spargo 

ITEM ACC REJ 
- OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 AM J 1 :00-1 :-45 PM 

f SERVICE V A Ph 
(604) 873-7856 FAX: (604) 873,.7100 PHONE It: 

2 DISTRtSUTIOH I EL ROOM / PHL BOARD / SUBSERVIC.E 

tr'o/ -- INSPECTOR .... 7'° 3 GROUNDING 
I 

4 BONDING SIGNATURE 
I 

5 BRANCH/ APPL cm. ITEM y N 

6 TRAt,ISFORMER. KVA CAPCTR. IKV AR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. f GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZA.TION FORM RC'm I POSTED ,Iv 
8 HEATING CCTS. fS WIRlt-lG OK TO COVER V 
9 FIXTURES ft flTTINGS 

I 
16 OK TO ENERGIZE 

,o LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 C01'4DUIT / RACEWAYS · ACCEPTED 

11 SRURJTY WIRING I EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL PERMIT / CLEAR.ED FOR OCC. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy MM 

The following d'eficiencies shall be rectmea before: ,...,,..,.-,--:-----------,--:---.,.......--- and must be left accessible for 
re•ins tioo. Please call 604·873·7601 or 60-4-87J-I9S912-4 hour line) when the wcirk is ready for re•fnspection and the a licabte fee has been - -Jd. 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S ,PRESENT: 

ITEM It . DEFICIENOES / REMARKS CODE/ RECt It 

WHITE COPY • TO ALE Yfi.l.!OW - INSPECTOR'S COPY PINK - SITE COPY 

File: _ _ _____ _ 
Referred: ___ ___ _ 
SupervJ.sor: _____ _ 

DO MOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

I.le fl lrup • Coi.:M (Revised April 20101 
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453 WEST 1211i 
VANCOUVER. B.C. V5Y 1V4 
TEL : 6114-873-7601 FAX • 604-1173-7100 CITY OF VANCOUVER 

PAGE 1 
DATEISS= PERMIT TYPE PERMIT NUMBER 

' 'OVEMBER 19, 2015 BUILDING PERMIT p BU 465365 
LOT 1 BLOCK 1 DISTRICT LOT 185 PLAN EPP17924 1055 W HASTINGS ST 

~""'~'ELATO I PROJ~~ 1075 W HASTINGS ST Pl & 13 TH FLOOR r·-= 1=•n•~ lt'Ull.ie""""" 

2 I NO GUINNESS TOWER 
nc.nl 11\UC _.., • ..,.,_ I 1"-'" IHt:.KtlAGE ~ ,,.IU..l' ! -,_ ""~'-"""111;,;;1 

B: SIGNI FICANT FIELD REVIEW 

590-11 9-45 -00 00 
·""""""''"""'' z '-""•~--· J 
PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROF 

MICHAEL WATTS GUINNESS TOWER HOLDINGS LTD AINSWORTH INC. 
1600-TWO BENTALL CENTRE 
555 BURRARD ST BOX 264 1680 - 1055 W HASTINGS ST #104 - 17741 - 65A AVENUE 
VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M9 VANCOUVER BC V6E 2E9 SURREY BC V3S 1Z8 

TEL 604 - 687 - 2990 ! BUS.LICENSE 

FAX CERTIFICA,TE 
TEL 604 - 893 - 3244 ! BUS.LICENSE 

FAX CERTIFICATE 
TEL 778-571.-3560 I BUS LICENSE 4 94 6 85 
TEL 604 · 576-1355 CERTIFICl,TE 113 71 

THIS BUIL DING PERMIT, WHICH INCLUDES THE PLANS MARKED AS FORMING PART OF THIS PERMIT, IS FOR THE FOLLOWING ONLY: 

Int eri or alterations to enclose t he fire pump feeder in a 2 hour rated enclosure 
where the existing conduits do not travel i n a rated shaft to the Pl level and 13th 
floor of this existing Vancouver Heritage Register "B" commercial building. 

Proposed i ns t allat i on t o meet the applicabl e requirements of Article 3 . . 2. 7 . 10 o f the 
2014 VBBL. 

OK to issue as per Saul Schwebs, November 19, .2015. 

No t e: Ener gy upgr ade exempted for Proj ect - Minor Al terations / Voluntary Upgrade . 

Schedule A & Schedule B (Architectural): Mi chael Watts 604.687.2990 
Schedule B (Electri cal ) : Michael Hart 604.685.9381 

AND IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
538 All new work shall comply with the Vancouver Building By- Law (No. 9419 and amendments) and a l l its referenced 

standards, including ASHRAE Standard 90.1-2010 or NECB 2011 and their associated conditions . 
560 Thie permit is issued without the benefit of a tull plan check, on the condition that the work wil l meet the approval of 

the District Building Inspector, DO NOT START WORK UNTI~ SUCH APPROVAL IS GRANTBD. Contact the Inspections Branch at 
604 - 87) - 7601 for inspection. 

566 One set of approved up- to- dace drawingB being available for viewing at the jobs1te . 
591 All work to the satisfaction of ~he District Building Inspector . 
910 Construction muBt be carried out in compliance with the provisions of Nose Control By- law No . 6555 

INSPECTION DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION DATE INSPECTOR 

802 STRUCT FRAMING 

803 POLY UNDER SLAB 

804 INSULNAP BARR 

807 INTERIOR LAYOUT 

B10 FOOTINGS 

PBAM1'1'TBD USE 
B30 GENERAL OFFICE 

B1 1 FORMS 

B12YARDS 

B 13 FIELD PLANCHECK 

824 RAIN SCREEN 

770 GIVE INFO / ADVICE 

SPECUICS/LOCATION 
Pl & llTH FLOOR 

AR.EA (SP) OCC PBRMITTBO USE 
D 

771 REQUEST FOR INFO 

. 
!l90 FINAL INSPECTION 

SPECIPICS/LOCI.TION AREA (SP) OCC 

ITEM SPECIPICS/RBPERBNCB OTY/1.Wf I TEM SPBCIPICS/RBPBRENCE OTY/IIMT 
0001 PLACE/BLDG NAME OU1NNESS TOWER 0040 PROCESSED THROUGH 28 ENQ CTR - FLO RV 
0036 LOT TYPE OJ INSIDE/OOUBLEFRONT 00S0 TIPS STATUS 02 FULLY SPRINKl'.,ERED ..._ ____ _,. ..., _____________ ...,...,.,._, .... ______ ._ ______________ il,-:0-IITTINUEDJ• 

COMMENTS: 

AMQUt,IT FEE AMOUNT 
,oo BUILDING FEE 527 . 00 DEPARTMENT BUILDING INSP 

ATTENTION BUILDING INSPECTOR 

REASON PERMIT INSPECTION 

INVOICE: 782347 

GROUP 60 : BUILDING INSPECTN 
! roTAL $527 , 00 DISTRICT 01 : SAUL SCHWEBS 7040 

2015/11/19 16:17:20 INSPECTOR COPY CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 
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.. 453 WEST 12TH 
VANCOWER. B.C. VSY 1V4 CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 2 TEL : $04-473•7601 FAX : ™~73-7100 

- ~ MBER 19, 2015 

PEFtMIT TVPI: ~MIT N\Jt,IIER 

BUILDING PERMIT p BU 465365 
""""""" LOT 1 BLOCK 1 DISTRICT LOT 185 PLAN EPP17924 1055 W HASTINGS ST 

'""i'ELiTaTiiaJECT 1 o 7 s 
~J>E'CT •-

W HASTINGS ST Pl & 13TH FLOOR 
. .,,, ...,.......,1,"""u"" 1c; 

201 5 r;~;;R l'"nv..c.., ,VAl.$60 
1 
000 r·-·----- .. --- Ir~; 1-;;~ ... -•~=•-

JUN 17 , GUINNESS TOWER 
~•""..a~-- -·- ,....,..... 1;:·~STA•u.. I u..c ..... ,c .. -w " ~ 

IGNIFICANT FIELD REVIEW 
""""""""1,_ ,~ 

590 - 119 - 45 - 000 0 
~, ft ... ~ ...,.., ft ... • 

DES I GN PROF PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACTOR 
MICHAEL WATTS GUINNESS TOWER HOLDINGS LTD AINSWORTH INC. 
1600 -TWO BENTALL CENTRE 
555 BURRARD ST BOX 264 1680-1055 W HASTINGS ST #104 - 17741 - 65A AVENUE 
VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M9 VANCOUVER BC V6E 2E9 SURREY BC V3S 1Z8 

TEL 60 - 687 - 2990 18US-LICENSE TEL 604 - 893-3244 18\JS.U<;eNSE Tl:L 778 • 571-3560 18\JS LICENSE 494685 
FAX CERTIFICATE FAX CERTlF ,C,. TE TEL 604 - 576-1355 CERTIYICATE 11371 

ITEM SPBCIPICS/ REPBRENCB QTY / AMT rrm,i SPBCIPICS/ RBl'BRENCB QTY/ AMT 
0037 LOT WIDTH IRREGULAR 00 80 ZONE Z062 DD 
0038 LOT DEPTH IRREGULAR 0375 HPO EXEMPTIONS 30 NO.N -RESIDNTL BLOG 

RELATED PERMITS , BL553890 1055 W HASTINGS ST IA4ll980 SPRINKLERS 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
APPROVALS RBQD BBPORB PERMIT IS COMPLETED INCLUDB : BIOl BUILDING INSPECTN SAUL SCHWEBS 604 - 873 - 7040 
PROCBSSBD BY 1 APPLICATION TAKEN BY B JEON . APPLICATION TYPED BY B JEON 

PERMIT Atfl'HORlZEO BY S SCHWBBS APPLICATION REVIEWED BY I MACKIE 
PERMIT ISSIJEO BY E MAH .. 

ADDlllONAL NOTES: 
901 VBBL change require• carbon monox ide detectors in residences. Refer to cov Bulletin 2007 - 007- BU/ EL for detai l s . 
915 To book an inspection call 3- 1- 1 from within Vancouver or 604 · 871 - 7000 from outside Vancouver. The 3-1·1 Centre 

is open 7 days a week from 7J>J,! to 10PM, 36S days a year . Also, our 24 hour Bui lding Inspections booking request 
message line is 604 - 873 - 7058 . For information on how to use it, please contact the 3- 1 - 1 Centre . 

COMMENTS : 

AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT 

0 8UlLDING FEE 527.00 DEPARTMENT BUILDING INSP 
N 
0 

' "' 0 ATTENTION BUILDING INSPECTOR -
REASON PERMIT INSPECTION 

GROUP 60 : BUILDING INSPECTN 
INVOICE : 7B2347 jTOTAL $527 , 00 DISTRICT 01 : SAUL SCHWEBS 704 0 

-

2015/11/19 16:17:20 INSPECTOR COPY PAGE 2 OF 2 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 34 of 311

U ~ 2 

~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

- \ 
Community Services Group 

Development Services 
Processing Centre - Buildfr1g Branch 

BU 45 
Certified Professional Program - Authorized Staged Construction Form 

Name of CP: 'J?rH.,: e.elQ Address: 102 ' w. HAS'TlN9~ 
BU LtS2634 Stage No: 1 0((~AJJC1!'4 /£:Af.ern~ Building Permit II: 

PC-B6 Engineer: 

This Building P.ermit has been issued for staged construction under the Certified Professional Program. 
Construction is authorized to proceed only to the extend of t he work as described below and shown on 
the dral<'tings processed by the· City . All work shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
submitted and accepted for building permit as itemized on the attached list. 

Cc: 

" I acknowledge that chis permft is issued for staged construction under the Certified 
Professional Program. I undertake to assure that construction on the project site will not 
proceed beyond the scope of work as described on this form and as illustrated on the drawings 
itemized on the attached "Authorized Staged Construction Drawing list". J undertake that 
the drawings released by the Ci:ty for this stage of construction will be maintained on site for 
reference and review by City Inspectors. I undertake to inform the Ci:ty promptly if work 
proceed5ron site beyond the scop of work auttiorized in this document." 

\ 

~ ate~ ~~~~r.-,-o, 
•', 

CP - g . ~,r:> 
mp - . W-)12.C,µirT 
DBI - . & 2c.tt­
DOMINO 

CP Stamp: 

City Hall 453 West 12th Ave Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
Development Services fax: 604 .873.7100 

- 1 . 

f) ~ 

. -~ ., 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

Community Services Group 
Development Services 

Processing Centre - Building Branch 

u 
Certified Professional Program - Authorized Staged Construction Drawing List 

- lo1.1 W r 

Name of CP: S°'lt,,(...,- estlD Address: 

Stage No: 1,. ~~ / ~AVKitJN Building Permit It. 

lt>-Z.t vv . H~N'-(; \..kf rt-Ila'-
f <A 452.B1L\ 

PC-BB Engineer: 

The drawings listed below have been accepted for this stage of construction. U 4 1 -1o6S'I,). 
__________________________________ UMt,~~, 

Drawing 
No. 

Descrip ion 

•"P., 

Cit,' Hall 453 West 121" Ave Vancouver BC V5Y 1 a 
Development Services fax: 604.873.7 

• 2 • 

last 
Revision 

No. 
A-
A-

-

,-. 

last 

II 

~'• 
v-

"' 
l,-t 

'-

I ' -

---
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\ ' A\:l'Ol ' \ T R Bl ' ILDl7\Ci HY-L\ \\ . .2 007 

SCHEDULE 8-1 
Forming Part of Subsection 2.2.7, Div. C of the 

Vancouver Building By-law 

coM UNITY c~ - 'ASSU NCE OF PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND 
L--□_81_E._Lo_P __ r_c,_E_. __ __.COMMITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW 

Building Permit No ' 

Notes: (i) This letter must be submitted along with Schedule 8-2 before issuance of a building permit. A separate letter 
must be submitted by each registered professional. 

(ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural Institute of B.C., Association of Professional Engineers and 
Geoscientists of B.C., Building Officials' Association of B.C., and Union of B.C. Municipalities. 

(iii ) In this letter the words in italics have the same meaning as in the Vancouver Building By-law. 

To: The Chief Building Official 

Re: Guinness Tower Common Amenity lmprovemment 
Name of ProJect (Print) 

1055 West Hastings Street ( LlJWER. µ,\\f,4 'R«Ji!-.) 
Address oi Proiect (Pnnt) 

Vancouver, B.C. 

892 512 6:45, Paree! "D", Ref. PlaR 9466, l!llosk 1, Qb Hie, J;!lan Q:2 
Legal Description of Pro1ect (Print) xxxxx l,oT l e,u.,a l D(, 101';;:> :er r-,-cq* 

The undersigned hereby gives assurance that the design of the 
···- ... _ ...... - ....... _____ ........ -·- ·1 

(Initial those of the items listed below that apply to this registered professional 
All the disciplines will not necessarily be employed on every project.) 

_____ ARCHITECTURAL 

_____ STRUCTURAL 

_____ MECHANICAL 

PLUMBING ! 
I 

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS - "For Performance S~ecification Only" 

ELECTRICAL i 
_____ GEOTECHNICAL - temporary i 

_____ GEOTECHNICAL - permanent {Profess1onal"s ~al and Signature) 

12/10/2013 
Date 

components of the plans and supporting documents prepared by this registered professional in support of the 
application for the building permit as outlined on the attached Schedule B-2 substantially comply with the Vancouver 
Building By-law and other applicable enactments respecting safety except for construction safety aspects. 

The undersigned hereby undertakes to be responsible for field reviews of the above referenced components during 
construction as indicated on the attached "SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS" 
(SCHEDULE 8-2). 

~~ 
CRP's Initials 

• For Building Official's use only MAYO 6 2014 
1 of 2 

! 

I 
; 
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\ '.-\NCOL 1\ ' LR Bl .lLl)l'.'\(i BY-L:\ \\. 2007 
Job Number: 

Schedule 8-1 - Continued 4 
Building Permit No ' 

1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, B.C. 

(t.bW5R.. HAt4 1=(..&'0f2_ J Project Address 

Electrical 

Discipline 

The undersigned also undertakes to notify the Chief Building Official in writing as soon as possible if the 
undersigned's contract for field review is terminated at any time during construction. 

I certify that I am a registered professional as defined in the Vancouver Building By-law. ···········-···-----...... -................ l 
Michael Hart, P.Eng. 

Registered Professionals Name (Prinl) 

Suite 700 - 1045 Howe Street 

Address (Pnnt) 
Vancouver. BC V6Z 2A9 

(604) 685-9381 

Phone No 

I 
I 
i 
~ 

I 
i 
i 
i 

•- -'~'.~:'.'m_,.,, ~I ,~d ~''"''""' ___ I 
December IO, 2013 

Date 

(If the Registered Professional is a member of a firm, complete the following .) 

I am a member of the firm MMM Group Limited --,--,-,--------- ---------- --------- ------
and I sign this letter on behalf of the firm rPrint 'T•" , r lirrr 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a registered professional. The Vancouver Building By-law defines a 
registered professional to mean 

(a) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as an architect under the Architects Act, or 
(b) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscientists Act. 

~~ 
' For Building Official's use only 

MAY O 6 faf( 's Initials 

2 of 2 
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SCHEDULE 8-2 
Forming Part of Subsection 2.2.7, Division C or the 

Vancouver Building By~aw 
Building Permit Ne ' 

SIJMfi/lARY F DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS r-------...:..:.:.... 
Notes: (i) This letter must be submitted along with Schedule B-1 before issuance of a building permit. 

(ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural Institute of B.C., Association of Professional Engineers and 
Geoscientists of B.C., Building Officials' Association of B.C., and Union of B.C. Municipalities. 

(iii) In this letter the words in italics have the same meaning as in the Vancouver Building By-law. 

Registered Professionaf's Nrime (Prinl)Michael Hart, P.Eng . -------------------------
Name of ProJect (Prinl)Guinaess Tower Common Amenity Improvement 

Address of Project (Pnnt) l055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, B.C. (l.t)We:R. HA-ft-J R.-00~) 

(Initial applicable discipline below and cross out and initial only those items not applicable to the project. ) 

_ __ ARCHITECTURAL 
Fire resisting assemblies 
Fire separations and their contin 
C sures, including tightness and op ation 
Eg ss systems, including access to e · within suites and floor areas 
Perfo ance and physical safety features uardrails, handrails, etc.) 
Structur capacity of architectural compone , including anchorage and seismic restraint 
Sound con ol 
Landscaping, creening and site grading 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 
1.8 
1.9 
1.10 
1.11 
1.12 

Provisions for fighting access f ..... -................................ _. .. ... ____ .... _ ...................... ! 

Access requirem ts for persons wfth disabilities I I 
Elevating devices \ 1 

I 

1.13 
1.14 

1.15 
1.16 
1.17 
1.18 
1. 
1.20 

ii~:~:~:;:~::::~:•::,:::::::~:'• eme,geacy srems aad :,,,,',,,,!· .::

1

I',,.: 

Interior signage, including ac eptable materials, dimensions and i 
locations • / 

Review of all applicable shop dr _ I~-.- _ I~ 1 
Interior and exterior fin ishes !,,',,, _ 'ftJ; fl !i,_: 

Dampproofing and/or waterproofing walls and slabs below grade , 1_ 
Roofing and flashings C(;)_ ! 
Wall cladding systems 1_1-, 1=:'':. 

hermal insulation systems, including con J 

1.21 
1.22 
1.23 

c ity ventilation 
Ext ·or glazing ~ .. -.-!.~~ofess1on2 s Seal and Signature) .J 
lntegr ·on of building envelope components 
Environ ntal separation requirements (Part 5) December 10, 2013 

2.1 Structural capa · of structural components of the buil · g, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
2.2 Structural aspects f deep foundations 
2.3 Review of all applica le shop drawings 
2.4 Structural aspects of u anded post-tensioned concrete des1 n and construction 
2.5 Verification of the satisfa ory completion of an in-house chec of the structural design 

Dale 

2.6 Verification of the satisfact completion of an independent cept Review, including a general overview of 
the design calculations 

MECHANICAL 
3.1 HVAC systems and devices, includi high building requirements where applicable 
3.2 Fire dampers at required fire separatio 
3.3 Continuity of fire separations at HVAC pe etrations 
3.4 Functional testing of mechanically related I emergency systems and devices 
3.5 Maintenance manuals for mechanical system 
3.6 Structural capacity of mechanical components 
3.7 Review of all applicable shop drawings 

luding anchorage and seismic restraint 

~~ ' For Building Official's use only 
1 of 2 MAY. 0 6 21nr s lmlrals 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 39 of 311

\ '.-\N COl ' \ ' l:R Bl '11.Dl:---:(i BY-l :\ \\' 2007 

Job Number: 

Schedule B-2 - Continued 

Q.fu,6R_ t--\Ai '-l FWOE-) . 
Address of Project (Print) l055 West Hastings Street Vancouver, B.C. 

Registered Profess,onal's Name (Prinl),_M_ic_h_ae_l_H_art-'--, P_.E_n...::g=-·----------

___ PLUMBING 
4.1 Roof draina e systems 
4.2 Site and faun ion drainage systems 
4.3 Plumbing system and devices 
4.4 Continuity of fire se rations at plumbing penetrations 
4.5 Functional testing of p mbing related fire emergency systems and devices 
4.6 Maintenance manuals f lumbing systems 
4.7 Structural capacity of plum ing components, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
4.8 Review of all applicable sho rawings 

5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 

S - "For Performance Specification Only" 

Supp ssion system classification r type of occupancy 
Design verage, including conceale or special areas 
Compatib ·ty and location of electrical pervision, ancillary alarm and control devices 
Evaluation the capacity of city (munici I) water supply versus system demands and domestic demand, 
including pum ing devices where necessa 

5.5 Qualification of elder, quality of welds and 
5.6 Review of all appl able shop drawings 
5.7 Acceptance testing r "Contractor's Material an est Certificate" as per NFPA Standards 
5.8 Maintenance program nd manual for suppression stems 
5.9 Structural capacity of sp ·nkler components, lncludin anchorage and seismic restraint 
5.1 O For partial systems - con m sprinklers are installed in all areas where required 
5.11 Fire Department connection d hydrant locations 
5.12 Fire hose standpipes 
5.13 ~u;jtional testing of fire suppression systems and devices 

Lldfj_ ELECTRICAL 
6.1 Electrical systems and devices, including high building requirements where applicable 
6.2 Continuity of fire separations at electrical penetrations 
6.3 Functional testing of electrical related fire emergency systems and devices 
6.4 Electrical systems and devices maintenance manuals ,------""·---·----.. -
6.5 Structural capacity of electrical components. including anchorage and !,_' 

············-············ .. ·· .. ,,.-, .................. _.,,~ 

6.6 
6.7 
6.8 

seismic restraint 
Clearances from buildings of all electrical utility equipment 
Fire protection of wiring for emergency systems 
Review of a~able shop drawings 

___ GEOTECHNIC - Temporary 
Excavation 
Shoring 

derpinning 
Te orary construction dewa 

! 

I 1..£,0.~--1.i~ i _,_ - /~ 

i 

i 

! Jb;,-, 
i ..:5, : 

I (Profass,ona • Seal and Signature) ] 

___ GE TECHNICAL - Permane 
8 .1 Bearing c acity of the soil 
8.2 Geotechnic aspects of deep foundatio 
8.3 Compaction o engineered fill 
8.4 Structural consi rations of soil, including sl 

seismic loading 
8.5 Backfill 
8.6 
8.7 

1 For Building Official's use only 

!.............. .. ...... , _______ J 
e stability and 

December 10. 2013 

D;ite 

2 of2 
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• 

• 

E 1321237 
IA 

~TYOF 
VANCOUVER COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 

Licences and Inspections DATE 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the Electrical Wirin11 In these Premises has been lnsoected as Noted Hereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER 
ADDRE/ l) s 5 L) l~v1AJ ~$ 

. 
SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF INSPECTION 

[J U/G C SLAB O R/W 0 SERVICE 0 FINAL INSPECTOR Rob Palmer 
'.J OCCUPANCY [' CO-ORDINATED □ WWOP .] TEMP 0 OTHER OFFICE HOURS: 8:30 - 9:30 am 1 1:00 - 4:00 om 
ITEM ACC REJ r\J:~£'811.7100 PHONE#: 604-873-7857 

1 SERVICE V A Ph EMAIL: rob n;:il_J ~X _A~;:i 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL ROOM/ PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE 
)( -\ ~ INSPECTOR 

3 GROUNDING- Plate / Rods / Ufer I in situ l. SIGNATURE 

4 BONDING- Water/Gas /Waste /El Equip /Tel /Cable ITEM ACC REJ 

5 SLAB/ UNDERGROUND 17 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED 

6 CONDUIT/ RACEWAYS/ PVC/ RIGID STEEL/ ENT/ DB2 18 MOVIE SET and GENERATOR 

7 TRSFRM. KVA CAPTR. KVAR 19 EM GEN I TRANSFER SWITCH I FIRE PUMP 

8 BRANCH / APPLIANCE CIRCUITS 20 EXIT SIGNS I EMERGENCY LIGHTING 

9 FURNACE/ BOILER CCT 21 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM / APPNDX C RCVD 

10 HEATING CCTS 22 FIXTURE AND FITTINGS 

11 POOL I SPA/ HOT TUB 23 SECURITY WIRING / EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 

11 MOTORS / PUMPS / RES. SPRINKLER PUMP 14 WIRING OK TO COVER 

13 RESIDENTAL CO/SMOKE ALARM 25 OK TO ENERGIZE- Subject to BCH Approval 

14 AIR CONDITIONING UNITS/ ROOF TOP UNITS 26 Partial Occupancy (See remarks) 

15 PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM /VEHICLE CHARGING CCT. 27 OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
/ 
~ 

'\ .._ 

16 OTHER (see remarks) 28 PERMIT FINAL (( 'Y' l 
The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: yy MM DD ond m~st be left acces~ible for re•i~ 

L. 
. Please 

call 311 or 604-8,73-7000 (7 AM to 10PM, 7 Days a week) when the work is ready for re-inspection and the app/rcable fee has been paid. 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE/ REG.# 

WHITE COPY - TO FILE YELLOW - SAFETY OFFICER PINK - SITE COPY 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTORY THIS CERTIFICATE 
Lie & lnsp • C004 (Revised August 2013) 
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• 

• 

~TYOF 
VANCOU:VER 

E 1211445 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

IA 

om J 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrtcal By-law and the Electrical Safety .A.ct, the electrical wiring in these premi~s has been 
inspected as noted hereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR I OWNER ADDRESS 

105t; 11~ tl/V~) /31<,1l)G? W,L-r, K__ W· ?( 
!O'J- I l../ ( ,' ,.a; c''11AIG [ 5J~ SPECIFICS . 

TYPE OF INSPECTION ~ 
0 RW O CF O SERVICE lAB O Gr / Op □ OTHER INSPECTOR Bruce Spargo 

ITEM I, ACC REJ 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:JQ-9:15 AM I1:00- i:◄5 PM 

1 
1 

SERVICE V A Ph 
PHONE#: 604-873-7.156 FAX: 604-873-7100 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE /1 A -INSPECTOR -t"\ 

3 GROUNDING u· I I 
4 80 DING SIGMATURE 

. 5 &RANCH / APPL CCTS • ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED ... 
8 HEATING CGS. 15 WIRlNG OK TO COVER t/ 
9 FIXTURES a FtmNGS 16 OK TO ENERGIZE 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT / RACEWAYS · ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING / EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL PERMIT / CLEARED FOR OCC. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

'(Y MM 00 

The following deficiencies shall be rectiffed before: _ _ ___ _____ _______ _ and must be left accessible for 
re-in tion. Please call 60+873-7601 or 604-873-7059 {24 hour line) when the work is ·. for re-inspectioo and the a !cable fee has been aid. 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM # OEFl□ENOEs I REMARKS CODE I REG. II 

WHITE COPY • TO FIL£ YEU.OW - INSPECTOR'S COPY PIHK - SITE: COPY 

File: _______ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: _ ____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Uc & lnsp • C004 (Revised Aprt 20101 
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~rYOF I 
VANCOUVER 

Energy Checklist for Alterations to Existing Buildings (90.1-2010 & Energy upgrade Trigger) 

Property Address : I 1055 w Hastings st I Building Permit ...___,.__...._ __________________ ___,'-------------I 
Specific Address: I P1 & 13th floor I Application No.: 

BU465365 

This form is to be completed digitally. For ease of use, drop boxes and pop-up instructions are included. 

IMPORTANT - Submission Format and Process: 
This Alterations checklist is to be completed and submitted within 2 weeks after Building Permit application . Submit in digital 
format via email to CSGdevenergy@vancouver.ca. Include all relevent documents pertaining to scope of work. 

I ._B_u;_il_di_n_..g_U_s_e-'-,_A_re_a_&_P_e_rf,.._o __ r_m-::.._a_n-::..c-::..e-::..1-::..n_f_o-::..r_m ___ a_t_i_o_n-::... -::..-:;..-::..--::_I __ ln_d..,icate all that apply: I Voluntary Upgrade I I 

Primary Use & Area : Office 30,626 66% - Non-residential Cond'd Space Area (m~): ......... --1-----------+--....;....--l 31 ,226 
Secondary Use & Area: Parking 15,312 33% g> Residential Conditioned Space Area (m~): 
Tertiary Use & Area: 1---F-o-od_(_R-es-ta..::.u-ra_n_t)---+---60-0-11% ::g Semiheated Space Area (m~): 

0.0 
0.0 

Total Area (m<): Bu1ld1ng Use Description 46,538 ~ Is public access via an outdoor entrance? I Yes 
_ Is existing outdoor entrance being modified? 

I Neighbourhood Energy (NIE) Systems 
I No 

If within a Neighbourhood Energy area, indicate which system: 
Base Building's NIE status: I NIA I 

NE Map I NIA 
Tl's thermal energy requirement\ NIA 

I 

I 
IVB8L- Part 10 Energy-ASHRAE 90.1 - 2010 Deliverables Are Reg'd Professionals involved with this project?! Yes I 

Prescriptive Option - Deliverables (Required): 

JSeot5) Building Envelope Jlnfo .... , -N-o---.l----A-pp-li_ca_n_UA_r_ch-it-ec-t-- M-i-ch-a-el_W_a_tt_s ___ _,J Applicability: I NIA J 

I NIAJ Building Envelope Compliance Form (Part I) I NIAJ Energy Statements on Drawings Dwg #: I N/A I 
I NIAJ Building Envelope Compliance Form (Part II} I NIAi Complies with 5.1.3 Envelope Alterations of 90.1 

or; I NIAi Building Envelope Energy Performance Comparison Calculator 

!Sect 6) HVAC ]Info I No I ApplicanUArchitect - Michael Watts I Applicability: I NIA 

!NIAi HVAC Simplified Approach INIAJ Energy Statements on Drawings Dwg#:I N/A 

or both of the following; IN1AJ Complies with 6.1.1.2 Additions to Existing Buildings 

INIAJ Mandatory Provisions INIAI Complies with 6.1 .1.3 Alterations to HVAC in EB 

IN1AJ Prescriptive Reguirements Source of Ventilation design: I NIA 

!Sect 7) Service Water Heating !Info I No I Applicant/Archilec\ -Michael Watts I Applicability: l NIA 

JNIAI Service Water Heating Compliance Forms !NtAJ Energy Statements on Drawings Dwg#:I N/A 

JN1AI Electric Water Heater is Allowed INtAl Complies with 7 .1.1.3 Alterations to Existing Buildings 

I Sect 8) Power I No I ApplicanUArchitect - Michael Watts 

I Sect 9) Lighting l Info I.____N_o __.J ____ A.,_,PP_li_ca_n_t/A_r_ch_ite_c_t -_M_i_ch_a_e,_W_a_tt_s ___ _,I 

Applicability : l NIA 

Applicability: I NIA 

Dwg #:! NIA 

Dwg #:I NIA 

I NIA! Lighting Compliance Forms (pdf} 

or the following; 

I NIAi Lighting Compliance Doc v1 .00 (excel) 

Energy Statements on Drawings 

Drawing: Reflected Celling Plan 

Complies with 9.1.2 Lighting Alterations 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

._I\J_1 B_B_L_-_P_a_rt_1_1 _Ex_is_ti_ng,._B_u_ild_i_ng-s_. _· _E_ne_r_.9,.Y_U_.p_.g,_ra_d_e'--M_e_ch_a_n_is_m_· _ ___.I Exemption: ... I ____ P_ro...:.ie_c_t -_M_i_no_r_Al_te_ra_tio_n_s ___ __,I I Categocies of AllecaUons 
NIA 

I Path Options 
NIA 

Dominant Option: Exempt (see Exemptlon) 

Options Chosen and Incorporated into Project Drawings (indicate drawing numbers) 

1----------------------------------------- ~=~= § 
Other: lt---------------------------------------1 Dwg#: 
Other: I Dwg #: 

http://vancouver.ca/bu1ld1ng-energy-requ1rements DOCl20121155502 Version: 150511-1 
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Cabuay, Malou 

Fram: Montgomery, Nicole 

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 20121 :50 f'M 

To: DOMINO (CITYVAN) 

Subject: FW: Haz. Mat. Report Form for 1055 W Hastings (BU454109 - Demo Permit) 

Attachments: 120405- 1055 WH HazMat Form.pdf; 20110615 - TSA Report.pdf 

From: Douglas Grant [mailto:Douglas.Grant@fedcor.com] 
Sent Thursday, April 05, 2012 3:21 PM 
To:Mon~omery,Nico~ 
Cc: Bill Reid; Murray Demchuk.; Peter Odegaard; Jim Gorton; Stephanie Valentiouzzj, lam, IVlatthew 
Subject: RE: Haz. Mat. Report Form for 1055 W Hastings (BU454109 - Demo Permit) 

Nicole. 

As per Mathew's requesi below, please see the attached completed form and the report from Theodor-Sterling 
that covers the Guinness Tower. 

Let me know if there is anything further you need. 

Thanks, 

Doog Gram 
Project Coordinator 
Ledcor Construction limited 
500-1055 W, Hastings St, Vancouver, BC V6E 2E9 

604-646-2487 I 604-681-7303 I 604-31s-oos1 
.., ... 

F=O 'I D Tor-~~ 

From: Peter Odegaard [mailto:podegaard@mcmpan::hitects.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2012 12:38 PM 
To~ Jim Gorton; Stephanie Valentinuzzi: Douglas Grant 
Cc: Bill Reid; Murray Demchuk 
Subject: FW: HaL Mat. Report Form for 1055 W Hastings (BU454109 - Demo Permit) 
Importance: High 

Since Mumiy's away can someone from Ledcor fill out and email a new hazmat form (.attached) specific to 1055 
to Nko!e Montgomerv ASAP ~t th-e CoV ( nico .mom.i_~ry@v-..nc ver c.a }. Plea~ copy myset~ a Matthew 
lam (matthew.lam@yancouver.caj so we w1n ger this penntt out today. Call if vou have quest1ons 

Peter Odegaard 
c M MUSSOt. CATTELL J.1A.CKEY PARTNERSHIP 

ARCHlTECTS OESIGl'ERS PLANNERS 
1600-Two &'fib Cerr.re, 5:.5 B,mard St Bo• .l64 \11noou-.er BC Car.ada \/'7,. IM9 
T60A 687 2990 F 604 687 1771 'c'ffl'N mcn:Jlillchita~So!!I 
Emili aod:nlncdOmc- niw:N:m Q.?ffl 

Ccmhden!lally HOIJCf: hr& ~11 ls a llllW :;ornrn,r,~n and It and aoy ~ !Uta ar.: the .,~,;lusi"' proporty af MUSSOH CATTEtt 
MI\Cl(EY f'A.RTNERSH,P. anc eannoc l>1l used 01 rnr:,difll!d Yri'.hout tile wntteo ~em of MUSSON c,TTELL MAC EV PA~TN~RS,-1° It Is m~nde(i 
:scl&t, fc1 t:,e addrescsee t'<)V ~ not U'le intended :dplet,t please do not read cc or dlsdo:.o ,t to olhe~ Thanlc l'OU 

4/10/2012 
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Ftotn: Lam, Matthew [mailto:matthew.la111@vancouvet.ca] 
Sent: Thursday, April 05, 2012 12:32 PM 
To: Peter Odegaard 
Cc: Bill Roo; Montgomery, Nicole 
Subject: ,Haz. Mat. Report form for 1055 W Hastings (BU454109 - Demo Permit) 
Importance: High 

H, Peter 

Yage" 01 L. 

I've reviewed the hazmat report and email provided this morning and it only relates to the University Club (1021 W 
Hastings) 

In speaking with Nicole Montgomery, Environmental Protection, the City would require Ledcor to complete this 
report for 1055 W Hastings (Guinness) speci1icall'j. 

Ledcor (Murray?) can send an email copy of the completed form directly to Nicole (copy to me) and upon her 
review can clear her group for issuance of the demo permit. 

I trust this will assist you further and potentially allow us to issue this demo permit later today. 

Thanks, Matthew 

4/10/2012 
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HAZARDOUS TERIAlS REPORT FORM 

OC-.MOUTIOO PE T 1t ____ _ _ 

AOORESS: 

BUil.DiNG TYPE: SlNGLE:F i.lll Y □ 
INSTmJTJOMAL □ I 

WILD "G 

DATE ISSUED: 

"" 
V □ COMWERCIAL □ 

DATE OF DEMOUTIONJIJECONSlRUCTION: --=~....._---'=-------- -

APR..ICANT 

ADORES$ 
' x 

TEL: BUs!NE$ucENS£i-_ 

PRESENT 

□ a 

NOT PRESENT RBamff:O TYPE ME LOCA1l0111 

A S'TOS 

ORYWAI.J. 

UNDERGROU 

PCBs 

CON.DmONS 

STORAGE TANKS D 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
D 
g 

□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
□ 
□ 

1. A Hau-rdoua Mal:.emi15 c-ompleted by a qualified pers.on, as defined in w~ 
.$-3,. _ 1ublllift1ad wf -- h,nn. 

2.. A buardoua rmtemls IOeilltifllm:1 
disposed of i accordance . all ~tlcabie rules nd regulations. fSff o 
contacts,) Jn the ftenl that huantOtJS ials •re fawld during 
work must cease ttiey we l'fflloved. 

3. Doc:umenb1Jan fl'CIIII i.,grny. -• an ~ ct .,~rdc:Es m 
I~ rt!po,ts,elearanee. 1etiHs. WonS:ateBC H«b·ot ~ 
maolf-egts, etc.t must be k! for a 6-montb period aria produced upon 
puipoa.es. 

band.lea and 
side for 
II process., 

To tie compldled by lh6 l1CBnsedC011tractor. ctemalition C011/racloror6n11irottn'l611 c;,,o;iSQJtan 

.. 
Signature 

~ 

2 
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310-1122 Mamiand S1reet 
Vancouver, B.C., V68 5L1 

Tel: 604.681.2701 
F · . 12702 

PRE-DEMOLITION 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY 

Guinness Tower (1055 West Hastings) 

INOOOR AlR QUALITY 
HAZARDOUS MATERfALS 

and 

University Club (1021 West Hastings) 

Vancouver, B.C. 

Member of Ille 

TSA Project # 50866P 

Presented to: 

Oxford Propertlfl Group 
Suite 680 

l055 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, BC 

V6E 2E9 

Attention: teve Patrick 

June 15, 2011 

EAi.TH & SAA:1Y 
OCCUPATIONA HYGIE E 

Offices t11 Btttlsh Columbia , Alberta-and Ontario 
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Theodor Sferiing Associates (TSA} WO$ retained by Oxford Properties Group to complete 
a pr~emolition hazardous materiais fHAZMAT) survey of the University Club building 
(1021 Wesi Hastings Street) and two specific areas of the Guinness Tower building (1055 
Wesi Hastings Street). 

The 3 subject areas included in fhe scope of this projeci consisted of: 

• Areo l - University Cfvb building. The whole structure is to be demolished 'Mith 
the exception of the front fa~ode which will be retained. 

• Area 2 - Guinness Tower buildling - east parkade exit and ramp down to the P3 
level (exact delineation on demo drawingsj. 

• Area 3 - Guinness Tower building - west parkade entrance romp and adjacent 
areas (exact defineation on d◄emo drawings). 

This document provides an outline of applicable regulations. background information 
regarding the purpose of the assessment. our scope of work:. methodology. the findings 
of our assessment. and based on our findings, provides appropriofe recommendations. 

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of ,.vork for lhe assessment is oufined as foUovvs: 

• Review or existing asbestos survey reports conducled in the 3 subject areas. 
• Inspection of the 3 subiect areas to determine which hazardous mat-eriols may 

be present. 
• Use ot de-tailed floor plans f,or each subject area to define th.e locations of 

hazardous ma1eriols. 
• When p,eviously u~mpled materials were encountered, colleclion of 

suspected Asbestos Confoinin,g Nlaieriots samples for laboratory a na lysis: 
• Visual inspection in the subjec11 areas for the presence of mercury; 
• Visual inspection for the presence of PCBs; 
• Collection of instantaneous readings of the lead content of various paint finishes 

throughout the site; 
• Collection of le-ad-containing paint samples for the purpose determining their 

leacha.bifity potential: 
• Evaluation of assessmeni findings and, preparation of o final report, defoirtng the 

findings of our assessment. 

ntEODOR 
SIEIU.IN(i 
\ HOCI\IU 
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The assessment included a semi-1nfrvsive (semi-destructive) investigation i o identify the 
potential presence o f ACMs and a visual investigo-tion for the presence of PCBs a nd 
elemental Hg. 

3.1 Asbestos-Containing Materla15 {ACM) 

An assessment of identified suspected AC~ was conduded as parl of the assessment 
Suspected asbestos containing buikiing materials were assessed through 5emi­
destrucfive sample collection and were analyzed for asbestos fype and percentage 
content using ?oloriz.ed lighi Mcroscopy in accordance with National Institute of 
Occvpa1ionol Safety and Health (NIOSH) methodologies and dispersion staining 
techniques. ACM samples were submtted to BC Asbestos Services Ltd. cf Surrey. BC. 

The assessment determined 1he fype and extent of visually accessible suspected ACMs 
in the subject areas. Some building systems that were reviewed os part of the 
assessment ore p<ovided as follows: 

• Structural- systems including fireproofing on beams, open and so5d webbed joist 
systems. roof systems; 

• Mechanical - systems insulation including hoi water, dorTieS'lic hot and cold 
water. boifer units. and asbestos sheeting products: and 

• Architectural - systems including texture coats. sheet flooring. v inyl floor tile. 
drywall joinf compound and asbestos sheeting products. 

3.2 Mercury and PolychJotinated Blpbeny1s (PCB} 

During the assessment the subject areas were visually reviewed for the potential 
presence of elemental mercury and PCBs. 

3.3 Lead-Bmed Paints 

Because of the variety of painied surfaces throughout the site and due to timeline 
limitations. TSA utilized a direct reading instrumeni on site to assess levels of lead in 
point. The Niton XU 700 Series Analyzer was used. This instrument uses X-roy 
fluorescence (XRF) to identify lead in surface coatings almost instantaneously. Results 
ore provided in micrograms per square centimeter jµg/cm2). 

Instantaneous measurements of various point finishes of d ifferent colour and location 
were docurnenied in a notebook and ore presented in Appendix B at the end of ihis 
report. All paint finishes that measured greater than 50 µg/cm1 in leod confent. were 
sampled for fufure analysis of Toxicity Characteristic leachaie Properties ITCLP) -
please refer to section 4.5 for environmenial regulations. 

THEODOR 
S II RLIN<.i 
\\10C\. \l l ' 
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Provincial workplace health and safety is regulated in British Columbia by WorkSofeBC 
(formerly the Workers' Compensation Board of British Columbia) under the Workers' 
Compensation Act (the Act), as amended by fhe Workers' Compensation 
(Occupational Health and Safety} Amendmen1 Act {effed1ve October l , 1999). The 
Ad defines the genera[ duties and obffgations of the employer, employees and others 
at the workplace. 

4.2 Asbestos 

Asbestos is regulated by the Act under Part 6 of British Columbia Occupational Heatth 
and Safety Regulation (BC Reg.) 296/97, as amended by BC Reg. 421/2004. 

WorkSafeBC hos pubfished "Safe Handling of Asbestos, A Manual of Standard 
Practices". This manual outines basic infcxma1ion on asbestos and asbesios produds, 
health hazard requirements for worker protection. safe work procedures and princip les 
that should be followed in selecting the most suitable technique for the safe 
abatement of asbestos-containing mafetials. This document provides a gurde to 
current practices that ore Jo be followed in the Province of British Columbia. 

The methods of abatement {usually moderate risk or high risk.I ore determined mainly 
on the building material itself and not the amount of asbestos present in the material. If 
on asbesios containing material is considered friable (easily crumbled by hand 
pressure} 1hen its handling is expected fo generate dusi and the abofemenl of such 
materials needs to be completed following high-risk procedures. Non-friable materials 
con ust1ally be removed fol!O\llling moderate-risk procedures provided the methods 
used to remove the material do not cause the non-friable ma1erial to become friable. 

4.3 EnvironmentQI Regulations 

In British Columbia. environmental matters pertaining to wa:sie generally falt under the 
jurisdiction of the British Columbia Ministry of Environment fMoE), pursuant to the Brttish 
Columbia Environmental Management Act (EMA}. The waste regulation under the EJ,.,V\ 
reklting to the disposal of hazardous building materials is the Hazardous Waste 
Regulation IHWR). BC Regulation 63/88, as amended by BC Reg. 261 /2-006. 

The HWR refers to 1he hand 6ng. storage, transportation, treatment recycfing and 
disposal of special wastes in the province. The regulation outlines the materials and 
criteria to be vsed to characterize waste as hazardous. 

THEODOR 
~l f Hl.tNG 
Ait\OC-1 , t l ~ 
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BC NioE hos recenUy indicated the intent to add mercury-containing products such as 
llghi bulbs and thermostats as recyclable products ~egulated under ~h:-' 8~ Recyc6ng 
Regulation (RR}. BC Regulation 65/2006. At f he time of ~ecommJssaornn~. t~e BC 
Recycling Regulaiion and amendmEmts will need to be conS1dered when dtsposmg oi 
any identified mercury-containing products. 

4.4 Poly-ChJorinat&d Btpheny( (PCB) Regukdions 

The manufacture and import of PCBs was banned in North America in 1977. The 
handfing. sioroge and disposal of PCBs that were in use at the time of the ban. is strictty 
regulated by the federal governme,nt under the Canadian Environmental Protection 
Ac1 (CEPA). 

In 2008, Environment Canada introdluced new PCB Regulations, which seek to phase 
out the use and storage of PCBs. and to eliminate remaining PCB-containing electrical 
equipment by the end of 2025. 

4.5 leod-Bosed Paints {LBPs) 

The handfing and management of k~d containing materiats are regulated under Part 
6 of the WorksafeBC OH&S Regulortion. Thjs part o-f the Regulation does not give 
guidance specifically for lead based painf (LBP) but does give guidance on working 
vvith materials containing lead and the requirements to ensure workers ore not over­
e~posed fo lead. 

In 197 6. the lead content in certain interior and exterior point wos iimited fo 0.5% by 
weight under the federal Hazardous Products Act. ln Aprtl 2005. the Governor General 
in Council, on the recommendation of the Minister of Heatth, and pursuant to Section 5 
of the Hazardous Products Acf. annexed the Suriace Coafing Mc1erio/s Regulation 
2005-109. The annexed Surface Cocrffng Materials Regulation identifies that previously 
considered "safe" lead levels pose c1 significant risk to the pubic. especially to children 
and pregnan1 women. As such, iht:~ previous acceptable level of lead in paint was 
amended from 0.5% by weight (5,000 ports per milfl0f1 (ppm)) to 600 mg/Kg (600 ppm). 

With a definition fa lead based pcJint being 600 ppm (or 0.06%), there is no direct 
conversion to µg/cmZ. However, TSA hos made extrapolafions through ca lculafions 
ond determined that 600 ppm is equivalent to 50 µg/cm2. Therefore, the result-s from 
the on-site measurements collected vvith the XRF instrument are presented in the 
attached table. 

Additionally. under ihe Hazardous Products Act, identified lBPs must also undergo 
Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Properties (TCLP) testing to deterrrJne disposal 
procedures. The acceptable TCLP innii for disposal of LBP is less than 5 mg/L (5 ppm). If 
an identlfied LBP exhibits o TCLP resutt of less than 5 ppm, the paint is not considered a 
hazardous moteriol and may be disposed of as construction waste. 

TIICODOR 
Sll:RI IMi 
\ ~oc I \l I h 
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Asbestos Sampling - Historiccil 
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Over fhe years, various tesfing and samping has been done in 1he Universiiy Oub for 
asbestos. Prior to this inves1igaiion, the previovs 2 inves1iga1ions conducted by TSA were 
done on the following dates and o summary of the results of each have been provided: 

• Sepfember 16, 2005 {aftoched in Appendix A) 
o Mechanical insulation a lready had been shown to contain asbestos at 

elbows/fittings and some s1raight runs (lagging}. These materials were 
already labelled. 

o 24 bulk samples collected of other suspect AClvts. 
o Brown f1oor tile in SE stairwell shown to contain asbestos. 
o Block floor flle and mastic in basement lounge shown to contain asbesios. 
o Ceiling texture coat in basement south conditroning area shown to 

contain asbestos. 
o All plaster and drywall joint compound sampled shown to NOT contain 

asbestos. 
o Other maferia~ shown lo not contain asbestos. 

• April 6, 2009 {attached in Appendix AJ 
o Because of some temporary needs in the building. some additional 

maierials were sampled. 
o 2nd floor south ballroom wail - vermiculite inside wall shown to contain 

asbestos. 
o 2nd tfoor east ~itchen wall- texture coat shown to NOT contain asbestos. 
o Basement conditioning room - plaster shown fo NOT c onta in asbestos. 
o Basement conditioning room - drywall joint compound shown to NOT 

conf ain asbestos. 
o Basement stairs - grey with black flecks floor tile shown to NOT contain 

asbestos. 

A:sbe5tos Sampling - 2011 

In lw:J.y and June, 201 1, TSA collected an additional 33 samples of suspect asbestos 
containing materials and son1e o f thes.e were shown to contain asbestos. See Ta b le 5.1 
for resutts. laboratory results are presented in Appendix B. 

A set o f full sized floor pfo ns/drawings shovving have been prepared a nd copied for 
Ledcor (contractor scheduled to arrange demolition of the noted areas). On these 
drawings, more defail is PfOvided about the kx;atioo of the asbestos conta ining 
materials and these drawings should be uiif12ed along with this report. 

TIIEODOR 
STl:-lll ING , n o~1nu 
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Table 5.1 
University Club Susped Asbestos Conto ning Materials 

Loc;alion LIi - . -
~10 -

Al 4" ffoor SE stain 1 T bel,.,.. floor ile 

A2 4,.. floor - SE s1cm Blue !reod and 5• #n 

A3 SE stairs alu• ,• floor tile 

A4 SE rlni,,; l 2" bei.-- ttoorfile 

i\5-1 J •· lkiar m ain fcn.a O'/IJC 

A:r2 I liooTmciofo,,ef- DWJC 

A,5-3 1,; floor ,....nerol office area DWJC 

A6 l floor rndn fOyeT Laue wdl texfurelnlndet 

"7 , ., Boorw¢"'>en ~ cnot ,.= ~ wnllt~ir~~~ 

A8 2'.:iftootbdkoorn W<NV wdl texture/Dlaste.-

A9-l 2' ' fiOOf south nxn, IT ceffina tie 
A9-2 21 ..; floor sovfh room r,-· ceiino !lo 

A9-3 ~ lloonoultuoQf'l'I 12" ceilfna rn .. 

AlO 2't1 lloor sou1h rcom Celna ttle adi~ 

All l"floo1 baflloom Window cultv 

/1\ll S1: s1rnn nne ~ tex1ure1o1mrer 

A 13 2'<1 ftOOl lafchen-loufh O'eCI DWJC 
Al-4 ?rel Hocr !dlchen-wuiti mA<i Wal Plasler 
f' 15 2"" Roo· ~ch-:n ;nuth c:-~a V:n.vl ~2~ foomo 

A16 floor ·tcnen- oulh area Roomgleve:lwlg \lldef sheet 
I 1\00(00 

P.oom_g mmend - ihidda,•er fflh 
A17 2!>d f1001 - south balcony brown t,,r, 

Rooftna ma.lerlal- lhln blaekJnver 
AIB ?d ooor t:dlroan \tt,..n&nd~ 

A17 &alt~nl ,mall m•chani«il room DustmaJlle 
KXJ &aemen1 smal mechcrica room Wal .~m 
A21 Basement receI\llna office ~ 12"" Hoortile 

A22 " ~,f'm""'lt coM~ to bod dnnr [)11\/j(" 

A2J Bmemenlrec~vinooffice Fobric duct comectof 
A24 ::r- flOOf billiard room C:-eiR....-. ffl.ca 
A7Jj 3'·' Roar billiard room O'MJC 
Klh Roof - ol bd.toom SMver <;luc:I rnos1ic 
A2J Roof- of hrll,aom Roo~a materia 
A2£ Roof- or boll!oom Blodmo,iic 
AcJ 4' , RnQI oreo ol refvae l 2'" c...,....,, I.,. 
A30 Roof above -4"' f!Qor - dumbw<UI I el valor 

DWJC 
&hafl 

,A J Mcilo ~ ()l~ter Wrfi DW.,IC/fta1i.,.. 
Kl Z"' 1100(~ Wal- front DWJC/Plcsler 
/1;3 2'"' floor durrbwmer Wd - west DWJC/Plasier 
M J-J floor dtJmb,,-nm,:,r wdl DWlrfPlds:ter 
A5 NW oil stairs Window Oo,f/nuth, 

A l l <' ftoor-SWbot!Toom S-rnt. ca.Alcina 
Kl l " flCXl!-S'rilbolnocm :ileodle5i..e 
A3 l '1 llom - SW batrwoam Tila~rl 

A4 1 •r 1oor- SW baJtToom Co"~ bmmo~od'>esi'IA? 
ND - osberlo:. not delectable 

I 
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Resulb<%l 
ND 
ND 

Chnnotile 1•5 ~ 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ChmoHI• 1- 5 % 

ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 

• 
chivioHl• 10-20% 

NO 
Ch!VSoHI• 10-2-0% 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N::> 

Chnnotl• 10.20% 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Chryso ~ 1-5% 

ND 
l'lrD 
NO 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
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The following is a fist of lmovm ond suspect ACMs at ihe University Club building: 

KnownACMs 
• Duct mastic throughout the building 
• Roofing material of the sooth balcony- 2nd floor. 
• Window puffy on old 0<iginal windows. 
• Block 12" f1oor tile and mastic in basement "Grill Room". 
• Blue 9'' floor tile throvghoul ihe SE siairs 
• Caling texture coal on basement level in the conditioning area/exercise room. 
• Throughout building. the mechanical insulation contains asbes1os. Primarity, it is 

the etbovvs and fittings thot contain asbestos but 1here are sections where the 
lagging contains asbestos as well. This insulation is wen labeled where it is 
accessible but it is nicety present Inside wall assemblies as well. 

• Brown floor tiles in SE stairs that lead to the basement. 
• Inside the south wall of the _2nd floor ballroom, asbestos conta ining vermiculi1e 

was found. 
• On the inside of the dumbwaiter shaft (access from roof), the drywall joint 

compound has been shown to contain osbesf os. This asbestos containing 
drywall joint compound is suspected of extending for the entire height of the 
shaft on the inside. 

Suspect ACMs 
• The roof of the main balroom and main building appears to be relatively new. 

However. there was concern that an older roof membrane was preseni 
underneath the newer roof. TSA a1tempted to sample this older roof membrane 
by sampling material under the new membrane above the ballroom. This 
somple did not contain asbestos. However, further explorotion is required to 
assess fhe potential for the roof to contain asbestos especiolty since the roofing 
membrane of the souih 2nd floor balcony was showri to contain asbestos. 

• The extenl of the vermiculite inside the south wall of the 2"<1 fk>or balcony could 
not be defined. Therefore, further exploration is required to determine the extent 
of the vermiculite. 

• Vermicufite is often present inside cinder block walls. Some inspection holes 
weie driRed in block walls al the University Club and no vermicu6te was found. 
However, it is still possible that vermiculite could be found in some locations. 

• Asbestos may be present inside old fre d~ but there is no way to know for sure 
without cutting info ihe door - which could then release asbestos if it is found. 
Therefore, o il original fire doors should be considered to contain asbestos. 

Poly-Ctilorinat&d 8ipheny1 (PCB} & M~cvry 

No mercury containing thermostats were f ovnd in the University Club. However. it is 
possible that hidden thermostats are preseni in o few locations. There is o mooure of 
lighting in the building and many fluorescent tubes are stiU present. Each tube does 
contain a small amouni o f mercury and should be handled accordingly. 

TI-fCODOR 
s·11-Kt ING 
1\~or1,1L~ 
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Much of the fluorescent lighting in the building had already been removed and there 
are s1ockpiles of the fuctvres in o few areas of the basement. Our inspection of these 
fixiures found the ballasts had already been removed. However, we could not access 
aP of the ftXtures so it is possible 1hof ballasts ore stm present in some of the f txtures. 
Additionally, for the fixtures that are still operational, the ballasts could potentially 
contain PCBs. 

lead-Based Points 

In spot sampling for paints containing lead, mojor factors that determined the 
concentration of lead in a par1icular area were: 

a) The thickness of a sampled point loyer, and 
b) The number of different paint layers present a1 a sampled area. 

Varying thicknesses of what would appear to be the some paint in different areas, 
often generated slightly differeni lead concentration readings. lt is impor1an1 to nofe 
that different areas of the same colour that tested positive for lead (>600 ppm), were 
assumed to be the same type of pain1 if their lead concentrations were comparable. 
With respect to areas with multiple paint layers, since in all cases, the layers were 
practically inseparable, muHiple paint layers were treated and sampled as o single 
loyer. 

The complete survey of oll accessible surfaces is summarized in Appendix C a t the end 
of this report. A variety of painted surfaces in all subject areas were shown to be lead 
based. 

In order to determine the po1ential for leochabte lead, bulk samples wa-e only 
collected for spot samples that exhibited lead concentrations greater than 50 µg/cm2 
1600 ppm). Laboratory results for the TCLP Leachate Leed Sampling ore presenfed in 
Appendix D but are summarized in 1he table in Appendix C. 

A summary of the lead containing points is provided below: 

• V\'hite paint - front bar, SE stair.,.,,eU, I 11 floor arched door fromes, NE cinderbtock 
wall, basement, 2nd floor ballroom, Jrd floor SE entrance, 3'd floor large south 
room, 4th floor throughoul, basemen1 door -to moin mechanicol room. 

• Brown paint on bulkhead above 1 t1 f'oor receptton desk/bar. 
• Dork brown paint on wooden baseboards, windowsills and trim throughout. 
• Booe point - dumbwaiter doors/frorne, 2nd floor south balcony dOOfS, 1 •' floor SE 

fire door, l •1 floor SE entrance door frame, 3:-d floor NW exit door trim, 4 th floor door 
1rim, exterior paint on cemeni/brick/bkx:k. 

• Grey paint on mefol 'Nindow frames (sampled in NE comer 1st floorJ. 
• oronze paint on ballroom walls l •1 floor. 
• Black ceiling pqjnt in ballroom Ju floor. 
• Salmon paint- basement on beams and columns. 
• Grey roiling and cement paint -stairs. 

'

THCODOR 
IHHl-.jl, 
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TCLP Leachate test resvlts demonstrated that the following paints need 1o be 
considered a hazardous waste because of the amount of lead that could leach from 
1he material: 

• Medium brown paint on the buikheod/wan above the bar /reception a t front 
door on 1st floor. 

• The old door to the main mechanical room in the basement. 

AREAS 2 AND 3 - GUINNESS TOWER 

Asbestos Sampling - Hlstorlcal 

Over the years, various testing and sompfing hos been done in the Guinness Towe< for 
asbestos and an asbesios management program was developed for the building. The 
following is a summary of what AC/\As could be encountered in Areas 2 and 3 of 
Guinness Tower . 

.- Twisted rope fire stop material at pipe penetra tions. 
• Duct seal 
• DrywoH joint compound 
• Flooring materials (floor tiles) 
• Mechanical insulation (elbows and fittings) 
• Over-sproyed insulation inside block walls. Exaci locations are noi known but the 

potential for 1his material to be encountered is present. 

Asbestos Sampllng - 2011 

In May and June. 2011, TSA collecfed on additional 10 samples of suspect asbestos 
containing materials and some of these were shown to contain asbestos. See Tobie 5.2 
for results. Laboraiory results are presented in Appendix B. 

A set of floor plans/drawings showing locations of asbestos hove been prepared and 
copied for Ledcor (contractor scheduled to arrange demolition of the noted areas). 
On these drawings (Appencftx EJ, more deioH is provided about the locations of fhe 
asbestos containing materials. 

THF.OOOR 
· S-IFRI.ING 

,\1SO< t \tl, 
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Table 5.2 
Guinness Tow Suspect Asbestos Containing atertafs 

5,Qmplell) ocatJon 

A5 
6 

lov,,e!' Mein - bode. COTTidof belind fiinei! 
rogm 

Fitneu f00!"1'1 

-5% 

NO 
ND 

A.7 fitness ce iD 
ND - asberlos not delectable 

Summary o Known and Susped ACMs - c;...1nn 55 Tow {Area, 2 and 3) 

he follov-.ing is a list of known and suspect AC¼ in Areas 2 and 3 of he Guinness 
Tower: 

KnownAJ:Ms 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Twisted rope fire-stop insula ·on at pipe penetrations. Throughout areas 2 and 3, 
pipes poss through concrete or block wol . At many of these penetra tions, a 
twisted rope fire--stop insulation has been used. But over the years, 'his material 
hos been removed in many locations so nof aU penetraiions ho e this ACM 
Duct sealant. I oth areas. the ventiloiion duct work has been eoled wiih 
asbestos conta ln·ng duct sealant. 
Over-sprayed insulation inside block walls. At some point in the post on the 
parking levels, asb stos con aining sprayed frreproofing material wos pr,esent on 
f he ceiling areas. It then appears as ~hough some b lock. walls we<e installed in a 
few areas. The remaining prayed fffeproo ng has since been remo ed so som 
block walls have a residual asbestos containing sprayed reproofing residue 
coniained within. 
Mechanical insulation (elbows and fittings) in ceiling space (abo e fitness 
c ntre) and in mechanical room west of the fitn ss cenfre. Mechanical 
insulation (elbows and fittings} were also observed in the back corridor lo 1he 
nor1h of ihe fi1ness centre. 
l 2" floor tile in small storage room off back holl\lvay fo fhe nort of he 1tness 
entre. 

Drywall joint ompound along the originol walls of the fitness centre. hese walls 
ore expected 1o include the north wall. he west wall rbordering the mechanical 
room}, he wall be' ee-n the changes rooms and the adjacent conference 
room. 

TI-IEOOOR 
Sll:.RI.I 
\ OC I rt 
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SuspedACMs 
• Asbestos may be present insidie old fre doors but there is no way to know for svre 

without cutting into the door - which could then release asbestos if it is found. 
Therefore. aU original fire doors shoold be considered to con1ain asbestos. 

• Vermiculite is often present inside cinder block walls. Some inspection holes 
were drilled in block 1NOlls at llhe University Club and no vermiculite was found. 
However, ii is siill possible that '\lerrniculiie could be found in some locations. 

• Under the patio/plaza on the ground level of Guinness Tower, there is likely a 
roofing membrone present. That membrane could not be sampled during our 
investigation because it was inaccessibJe. 

Poly-Chlorinated Biphenyl {PCB) & M•ncury 

No mercufY containing thermostats were found in Areas 2 or 3 of the Guinness Tower. 
However, it is possible that hidden th◄ermostofs ore present in a few locations. There is a 
mixture of fighting in the oreos and rnony fluorescent tubes are s1ill present. Each tvbe 
does contain a small amount of mercury and shoutd be handled accordingly. 

Much of the fluorescent lighting in the affected areas appeared newer and were not 
suspected of containing PCBs. However, these ballasts still could potentially contain 
PCBs. 

lead-Based Paints 

In spot sampling for points containing lead, major factors that determined the 
concentration of lead in a particular area were: 

c) The thickness of a sampled pairti layer, and 
d) The number of different paint loyers presen1 at a sampled area. 

Varying thicknesses of what would appear to be the same point in different areas, 
often generated slightly ditteren1 lec1d concentration readings. tt is important lo note 
that d ifferent areas of the some colt0ur that tested positive for lead (>600 ppm). were 
assumed to be the same type of pciint if their lead concentrations were comparable . 
With respect to areas with multiple paint layers, since in all cases, the layen were 
practicalty inseparable. multiple poiint layers were treated and sampled as a single 
layer. 

The complete survey of all accessjb!I: surfaces is summarized in Appendix C at tne end 
of this report. A voriety of pointed surfaces in all subject areas were shown to be lead 
based. 

In order lo determine the potenHal for leacha~ leod, bulk samples were only 
collected for spot samples that exhibited lead concentrations greater than 50 µg/cm2 

{600 ppm). Laborafory results for th19 TCLP Leachate Lead Sampfing are presented in 
Appendix D but are summarized in the table in Appendix C. 

THEODOR 
'111 .IH I G 
,,\OC I '\.1 [ "'-
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A summary of the lead containing points in Areas 2 and 3 of Guinness Tower is provided 

below: 

• Grey paint - fitness centre wall near rear exit. 
• Blue polnf- fitness centre rear exit door. 
• Pork.ode area -yellow traffic paint. 
• Porkode entrance romp- red fire bell cove<. 
• Parkade entrance romp - block. point on curb. 
• Parkode various areas - grey paint on fk:x)rs and v•.fOi~ 
• Pari<.ade extt ramp- white paint on walls 

TCLP Leachate test results demonstroted that the follo-Mng paints need to be 
considered o hazardous waste because of the amount of lead that could leach from 
the material: 

• Yellow traffic paint in the pork.ode areas. 
• The red point on the fire bell on the entrance ramp (area 3}. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 Asbestos-Containing Material, 

l. AU identified asbesios containing ACM's must be abated as per requirements of 
WorksafcBC Safe Work Procedure for Handling Asbestos. 

2. For fire doors. there is a potential for asbestos to be present inside the door 
assembly so all old original fire doors should be disposed of and handled as 
asbestos unless proven otherwise. 

3. Further exploration of the roofing rnateriar of the University Club is 
recommended. Additionally. further exploration is recommended fOf the hidden 
roofing membrane under the plaza/patio oreas of the Guinness Tower that are 
off ected by the project. 

4. Care should be token when dernoiishing block walls because they could contain 
vermicufite (although inspections have been done and no vermicuute has been 
found). Additionally. in ihe Guinness Tower, old asbestos coniaining over­
sprayed fireproofing insulation could be found inside block walls. 

5. Further exploration is required in the University Club to determine the extent of 
the vermiculite inside the south wall of 1he 2nd ftoor ballroom. 
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Even though TSA did not locate and mercury containing thermostats, it_ is stin ~~le 
that some ore present in the subject areas. So care should be taken dunng demouf1on 
to ensure all mercury cylinders vvithin f hermostats are disposed of as hazardous wasfe 
when they are removed. Aft fluorescent light tubes should be recycled properly 
because each tube contains a small amount of mercury. 

Additionally, with some fluorescent light ballasts potentially containing PCBs, these 
shouk:i be identified and disposed of accordingty prior to demofition. 

6.3 lead 

1. For work invnMng the handing or distllrbonce of the identified lead paint 
materials noted in this document, an exposure control plan and safe work 
procedures will be required. 

2. For the materials no fed to be painted with lead paint that exceeded the 
leachable requirements, those maierials must be disposed of and handled as 
hazardous waste. 

7.0 GENEAAl STATEMENT OF UMJTAIIONS 

In the performance of this hazardous material study, Theodor Sterling Associates has 
exercised a degree of thorovghness and competence that is consisient with the 
profession. Theodor Sterfing Associates believes the information presented in this report 
to be factual at the time of this survey, for the building sections that were sately 
accessible lo the surveyor. 

Due to the nature of building construction, especially in a building that is under 
extensive renovations, some 6mitations exist as to 1he identification of pockets of 
asbeslo:.-contoining materials, and access 1o different loyers of point Pro fessional 
judgment has been exercised in galhering and analyzing the informo1ion obtained. 
We cannot warrant or guarantee that the conclusions we reach ore absolutely 
complete or accurate, however, we commit ourselves to care and competence in 
reaching those conclusions. 

The information provided by -this report is intended for the sole use of our ciienl Oxford 
Properties Group, according fo the terms of reference. Others who may have an 
interest in the site must do their own survey to determine if the site conditions affect 
them. Theodor S~et!ing Associales reserves lhe righ1 to review the comments on any 
interpretation of the data or conclusions derived by others. No other warranty or 
representation, either expressed or implied, is included in this report. 

THEODOR 
', I ERi. I ~ti 
.\ \'.S OC , ~I L S 
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Thank you for using the services of Theodor Sterling Associates. If you have any 
questions or if we can be of any assistance please feel free to contact the undersigned 
at (604) 681-2701. 

Sincerely, 

lHEOOOR STERLING ASSOCIATES 

Per. 
Olgllall),.....,.,,_Qlm<9 
Olt....---... -
~ .............. -
~ 

"'°' D-='(1>11-1) W:!Cbll4J7'Uil 

Michael Glassco, ROHT 
Notional Operations J\lionager 

'

THEODOR 
S'I LRI ING ~isor, ,r.c~ 
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THEODOR 
ST ERLI G 
ASSOC I A ES 

SETTffi THE S'flWDARDSINCc 197'3 

September 6, 2005 

VIA FAX & MAIL 

Oxford Properties Group 
# 900- 1055 West Hastings S eet 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6E2E9 

Attention: r. Steve P-atrid: 

Subject Asbasms Containing: Materials Survey 
Univeraity Club Building 
Our Project Number. 5D618 

1.0 INTROt>UCTIO 

We are p eased to provide you with the final report for t e asbestos-eo-nta!ning materials survey 
thst WQS ca.med ,out on Septmnb r 1, 2005 ,at the above noted location. 

2.0 SCOPE OF ORK 

Our scope of work for this proj;ect induded: 

• A visual inspeotion of mo acoesslb areas in 1ha building; 

♦ Sampling of suspect ma rials le;) determine potential presence o1 asbestos. 

• Preparation of a summary report detailing the finds of the sUNey and recommendations for 
remed al action, if necessary 

WDOOR AIR 'AUTY 
A2AAOOUS IJATEAIALS 

HEAL"tl-l SAFETY 
OCCUPATIONAL i'iYGiENE 
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Oxford PfDlilOrtii;s 
AsbeldD55wvq< 
IJrwendlyQmBuMJg 

3 IIETHOD0LOGY 

an or.._.,,...,.. 

50&19 
SeOlllam.-1B. 2005 

Pa(p2 

An area enckJsed by cement bb:k. nbil~ 
• G:Ol&iden!d -

we~IM". an indepe11detd - ,, ODO\NleCJ 

ma1eriat B samples were anal),zed in accordanee 
Melhod 9002. 

AO more a.sbem;:$ a:~~IO m2'-'r:,r_...,. 

asbesfnsbn-alP 

last remaining asbestt:,s 

subsequent 

IBEOOOR 
STERLTNG 

5 OC T~S 
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4 OOliCUSSlON OF ;;:2;;1~.111 .... 

JIU!llllUI,.- of --:onf'Sllffl• .,.._..._.. 

A 

50618-10 

50618 -18 

50618- 9 

5061B-22 

-

leadlngb 
basement 

BR:Mn 

Texwremat 

50619-
S.:i113111b1111'16,,2005 

f>age-3 

mllem!ldand 

1-5'5- ctuysotie 
asbestos 

~ THEODOR 
STERLING 

O C ! ATE S 
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,AstedlJsSm,ey 
I.Jni\lenly Club Bulti,,g 

Table 3-c2 summarizss 

50618-2 

5061&-3 

50618-4 

50613-5 

50618-6 

50618-9 

50618-11 

50618-12 

-50618-13 

50618--14 

50618-15 1 floor 

50618-1 1• Roor 

50618,-1)' 

50618-20 

5061 -21 

5061&-23 

50618-24 

-no 

Seq&4«f6,2005 
Page◄ 

NAO 

NAil 

NAD 

NAO 

NAD 

NAD 

NAO 

NAO 

NAO 

NAD 

NAD 

NAD 

ODOR 
SIBRLJNG 
A OCI TES 
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OmfdP,upedias ~ 
Asbest,sS&awy 
l..lc.Mnlly Clllb &ildlng 

Prior to eta' sun,ey, it was aeady doamented ~ lhe mechanical ~ co,lairled 
asbestos in the fittings and ebMs. Theta&n • .-e did r1DI ~pie,-- malerials. HowlFNer. 
it is important to no1s lhat these asbestos conlBlnilg matesats are present throughout Ille 
build"WJQ and need lo be han&ed as asbestos 

s,,cpect,wt lfatwia& 
Due to imitations of the sits smvey, some of the building naataials llll!e U'lab6e to be sampled 
without causing severe ~ the equipment "5'ZS ~et or-~ was ~- The 
fot!owillg areas or ma~ may wu1an some bm m eshesbs 

• WaD~ 
• Ceffiog spaces 
• Tar and gravel roofs 
• Eledm:al equipment 

In the Men's washroom on li1e 4'"11oor HJe was fDund to a1ready bl: lallll iii rt ~Asbeslos 
~iDg mal&riel (ACM). Also many other~ pipes tnroughDutt!\e ~ were 
labeled as ACM. 

fi.D RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on our se inwst\,;pfui. U. fdkMIGg~~ am provided. 

1. tf this btikmg is to be AtnOWled M aQXri:iBto:h1e leiaa.45, the asbestos c:ontaining 
materials~ be-abated fd!cMq the-prcperWCB pn.Aucul. 

2. After asbesfns containing malarial are remt:Jlr1ed. an a.sbes$0$ rnanagemenl pcugram 
needs to bia it,QJlemented Jw the asbestos eot1~ nlaferiaf that remain. 

7 .1J GBt"ERAL STAIEMl:lwT OF UlllfAllONS 

ln tile peifcnnana;!l of this hazardous mabmal study> lheodtt Stedng Assoc.:.b.:s ha:. e:x.en.i:sed 
a degree of thoroughness and ~ that is oonsisSBm the p,rofession. Theodor 
Srering Associates believes the imormation presenled in this report I> be factual at the lffl! af 
this Sll'Vey, for tt1e building !Sediol,s that were an essiblelD :heSUM!rlf. 

Oue to the naue of building construdkln. e$JW:iely In a buikmg 1hat has been reoowtEd and 
~ ~. some . ~ as ID lne iderltifJcatiol1 af pockets o1 ~ 
containing materials. Professional ,udgment has been exe,dsed n galheril~ and anatyAng the 
informslion ob1ained. We amnol wauant or guarantee 1hat lhe ~ we reach am 
abdrtefy complete er accuram. however; we OOJmmt O\DBM?S to care and mu1peteuce in 
readmQ 1hose concilsions. 

THEODOR 
STERLING 
AS.SOC I At ES 
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Ast-do,Surwy 
Um,a.1y Cll.t> Bultdir1, 

50619 
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Pag1J6 

The infcxma6on provided by this raport is illtalded for the sole used our cient. ~ to the 
tanns of reference. Others who may haw an merest_ in the site uaJSt ck> Um' <Ml1 SUNff'I tD 
determine If Iha sill! mdliuiis affed lhenL Theodor Sle,i,119 Asso-ates reserves the rigt'd ID 
AMew h wctat..etlls on any irdlllpmtation d the data or conc::ltJsuls derived by olhers.. No 
other warranty or represenblHan. eilher expressed or i•'Pled~ is incn1ed in · report 

8.0 CLOSURE 

Thank you b usrg 1he services of Theodor Sating Assor ·s1 s If you hrM, any questions« if 
we can be at any e$$lstanceplease feet free u, CCfltad.ihe-mde.YJ!'.ed a1(604) 681-2701. 

Sincerefy, 

THEODOR STERUNG ASSOCIA'YES 

Soooy Ohasi. 0~ OH&S 
H&S T edmologist 

rn.EODOR 
STER:L1NG 
ASSOC"IATES 
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THEO s 
ASSOCIAT E S 

~DEST..IMlMO 

Sampling of Suspected Asbestos Containing Matertals 
Univ rs·ty Club Building 

V ncoUV1 r, BC 

TSA Projffl 50018 

Presented to: 

Oxford Propef1ies Group 

Suite '1680 
1055 West Hastings Street 

Va cotNer. BC 
V6E 2£9 

Attention: Kier McGrath 

ApriJ 6 , 2009 

ol 2E Grau;,. 0 

ttEAlTH & ~ 
OCCUPAT H'tG 

uiudOntllrio 
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1.D INTRODUCT10N 

We are. pwased ID prtMde you with the rep:,ir1 fot' the asbe5b- wntail:i119 naate,as 
samp£r.;. ~ cul O!l 2◄, 2009 at lt:i.ua!, Qt, bm:&lQ ir Vancouver 
BC. The pa.-pose ar Ibis w.:Aa1l1 was ID delamlbt if d a;s was fl'8Sellt in 
5USjJled-ed buiklng srralerials belore any raftC'NatiJns oca.ared. 

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

Our scope of wOl1l for lh2s puject induded: 

♦ A . if'iSipecDon 1 • • Club 6'1i~II. :a:sbl:Slit:.s COl&a,g 
L The building ill!tM!lil,._ . infonned 

nall_..l!t.U!J pOMiitialy M. iq,8(:led in i.e reno¥411iuiL 

• S111nping of Sl,sped material'> ~ d !SE ltir.e pote,lfial prese,;:ce ol ~ 

• Ptq>matiuo of a summauy 1E!!pX1 ~19 the inclngs of the $Ul"fe)' and 
recorrwnendatio b" remedial action. W nei )ftHa,Y. 

3.0 MEnfOOOLOGY 

Theodor Stedng Ass-••• approm=l1 to 1hB wr.ck talcasd ~ specified in by 
the WarkS.m:8C Oca.,pationlll ~fl & Safely Aegcm, 85 llll as cu OM'J n-h0use 
protocols.. The ex:ammtion of ma!etiials WM lafgefy petformed wsually. ln same cases, 
physicaf oocdact ~ nee ess .,,,. to aslSeS'S 1tle condltion of~ matetial. or-10 exa,itie toT 
undertyi1g taye,s. 

B1'k sampes. of malarials Sl:speclld ID COldain nbestoe ..... I aiieded for subsequent 
analysis d\019 the building reriew. A smal WJbne of ....... (ac,ptlWII~ one 
teaspoonful) was removed eilher from a dlnaged seclan aE s11s9eict material or a.it out 
of intact material and then mpairad b:n prBYBld fibre reJea&e lb& s.a .. 44es .diecfsd were 
placed in plastic bags and aealec:I unli tt-,, were, opaed by lechnicians in an 
independent laboraby. To enswe quality restdta, Ille mependmll labolatoties chosen 
must successfuly par6cipatB nan "Asbelstos ProficienGy Analytical Tes11ng Program· 
and as sJCh. these laboratories are ,,:SpOi,_. b-._ lindil,gs. 

Analysis was cooducled ~ ~ NJOSH AneJ,yticsl ~hxi 90l1Z - t4stJ~l!' in 
Bulb. Asbestos #85 deb:ded in one• of the sen~ collded Appendix A ,C01daina lhe 
labora1ory analysis report for the 3$b!$SQs b&6 .sample$ colected during fhis ~-
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Oldoi'd:Pnlgeda~ 
.. ~Saa;:ilr'lg 
Uth mlr Qi, &Jllfn;-V'anc:otnef, SC 

.50618 
A,pll&,2009 

Pagel 

oriy be boalded ~ and no demo00orii'rat11mlliuua wi1 occur along the south wal of the 
ballroom. 

Photo 2- Vermiculite SOtdh 8allmGm wal. 

Gfey witt't bteck Rev 11ooa'" sampled rrot-, 1h!. ba9emenl stairs {sa,ape S061f-M) 
appeared 1D be similar to the ftaor-1:le around 1ha bar. 

Appenooc A ooutem the labi!JR!!!Drv arwn'!'llm· ~ for the ,,a mes!Ds bulc ~ 
oolected during 1his ~-
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THEOOOR 
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Deepuk 
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APPENDlX B 

ASBESTOS SAMPLE LABORATORY RESULTS 
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BC ASBESTO SERVICES Ltd. - 102-9299129St.SurreyBCVSW0A6 

Cller,t: Tl\&od rs ernng 

BCAS Client Date Sample Description Mate-rial Type Layer Layer lother Materials Asbestos 
Sample# Sami:ile # Analyzed # .Oesorlotlon IType & Amount Type & Amount 

~078, 50866P-A1 -Jun- 11 Sink c aulking 1 Putty Non-flbrou :>99 % None Detected 

53079 50866P-A2 08-Jun-11 Wall TU Olu 1 Mastic Non-llbr u >99 % No Detected 
I 

2 F>aper cellufos 90 °/c. No Detected 
Non-flbr u 1 O % 

63080 50888P-A3 oe-Jun-11 Floor TH Grout 1 cemanttous Non-tlbrous >99 '¾ None Detected 
M teri I 

53081 50866P-A4 0S-Jun-11 Cove Board Glu 1 M tic Non-flbr us >99 % No e Detect d 
I 

' 

2 Vinyl Mat rl I Non-flbr u >99 % Nor D tected 

I 

I 

I 

Analytlcal Method: NIO H 9002 Analy t: Davld White Id mpl submitted by: Theodor Sterling Assoc! tes 
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BC ASBESTOS SERVICES Ltd. • 102- 8299129 St. Sun-ey BC V3WOA6 

Client: Theodor Sterlin A s Room 

BCAS Ic110nt Date Sampl De rlptlon Mater! 11 ype Layer 'lay r Otner Materials ,Asbestos 
Samele# Sample# Analvzed # Dosc:r1ption ·rype & Amourit TvDe & Amount 

62689 ~0Btlbl"'·A1 O1 -Jun-11 0a~ me l:21U8 1 Mast1C Non-fibrous >99 °/o None Detected 

52690 50868P-A2 O1 -Jun-1 1 3• G1 y Cov Board Glue 1 M tic Non-flbr us >99 % Non Detected 

52691 l50866P-A3 O1 -Jun• 11 2x4 While Celling TIie 1 Fibrous TIJ Ce11UIO 8 80 % No Detected 
Non·fibro 40% 

52892 50866F'·A4-1 01 -Jun-11 Near Dressln Room Dryw ll Joint Compound 1 Filler Compound Non-t1br us >99 % Non Detecled 

2 Paper Cellulo 90% Non Detected 
Non-flbr us 1 o % 

I 

52693 50S66P-A4-2 01-Jun-11 at Rea Exit Dryw II Joint Compound 1 Fill r compound NQn-flbrous 95 % Chrysotlle 
1·5 % 

52894 5O666P-A4-3 O1 -Jun-11 North t Cenlre Drywall Johit Compound 1 Flfl' r Compound Non-flbro s >99 % Norii 'Del tod 

s2eee 60868F'-A5 O1-Jun-11 on Certtent W II at E II F'laet r 1 Pl ter Non-flbro 99% Non 081 I d 
I 

52696 50868P-A6 O1 -Jun-11 Roof O aln Pan tratlon 1 · Fibrous MaU,rl I Celfulos 80 % Non D tected 
Nor1-fl0ro s 20 °/4 

52891 50866P·A7 O1 -Jun 11 Celling Pl n m Dryw II Joint Compound 1 Filler Compound Non-flbrou >99 % Nor, Detected 
& Tape 

2 Pa r C llulose· 90 o/o No~ Detect d 
Non-flbr us 1 o % 

Analytl al Metrod: NIO M 9002 A 1aly : David Whiteside ample submitted by: Theodor SlerU Associates 
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BC ASBESTOS SERVICES Ltd. - 102- 8299 129 St. Surrey SC V3W DA6 

Cllent: 

BCAS !Client Date Sample De rlption Mat rial Type Layer Layer Other M tertals ,Asbestos 
Sample# Sample# Analyzed # Description Tvoe & Amount Type & Amount 

~84 50866P·A1 01-Jun 11 Main Floor Dumbwalt r DWJC/ Pl ter 1 Filler Compound Non·fibrous >99 % None Detected 

2 Pl star INon·f ibrou >99 % No Detected 

54685 508661='-A2 01 -Jun-i 1 2nd Floor Dumbwall r Frol'lt DWJC / Plaster 1 Filler Compound Ncn-flbr us 99 "/9 None Detected 

64686 50866P-A3 01 -Jun-11 2nd Floor Dumbwalt r West DWJC / Plflster 1 Plaster Non-tlbr u, >99 % Not:1 Oete led 

54687 50666P-A4 01-Jun-11 3rd Floor Durnttwaiter DWJC / Plaster 1 Pl star Non-fibrous >89 % Non Del ct d 

64888 5086BP-A6 01-Jun-11 NW Exit Stal s WindowCI y 1 Putty Non-flbr us >99 % Nori D tect d 

I 

A lytlcal ethod: NIO''H 9002 Analy t: David Whiteside mples submltt d' by: Th odor SlerUng A soclates 
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BC ASBESTO SERVICES Ltd. - 102·8299129St.SurreyBCV3W0A6 

Client: Theod r Sterll ng As la 
-

BCAS 1Cllent Date sampl Description Material Typ Layer Lay r Other Materials Asbe8I0$ 
Samole # Samole # Analvzed tt Description Tvpe &Amount Tvoe & Amount 

52275 5O866P-A30 :i!b May-l1 uc Roor • □umbwalter Mech Drywall Joint Com1.10und 1 FIiler Compound Non.fibrous ~::, % Chrysotlle 
Ro.o 1-5 % 

I 2 p r C llulos 90 % Non Dete<::led 
Non•llbrous , O ¾ 

52276 5O886P-A31 26-May-1 1 GT Lower Main Floor Tiles 1 l lte Non-flbr u 95 o/o Chryso'III 
1-5 11/i 

2 Black Ma Uo ,Non-flbro s >99 % None Detecl6d 

I 

1, 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

Analytlca! M l'Od: NIO H 9002 Analy t: D vi Whit side mpl s submitted by: Theodor terling Assoclat s 
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BC ASBESTOS S RV/CE - Ltd. • 102 - 8299 129 StJ Sum,y SC V3W 0A6 

CUent: Th od r Sterll ng 

BCAS Client Date Sample Des rlptlon Matetlal Type Layer Layer Other M t rlals IAsb-1stos 
Samole # Samole # Analyzed # Description Tvoe & Amount Type & Amount 

e,~o9 50866P-A1 ~tl-May-11 4th Floor SE Stairs 112~ Belge Floor r II 1 Tile Non-flbr us >B'B % None Detected 

2.BI ok ma tic Non-flbr us >99 % Non D t cted 

I 

52210 50866P·A2 '28-May-11 4th Floor SE Stairs Blue Tr ad & 5" Strl 1 Vinyl Mal ri I Non-flbr ,us >99 °lo Non Detect d 

2 Grey Mastic Non-fibrous >99 °/c Non Detected 

-

52211 50666P-A3 26-May-1 1 SE Slalrs Blue all Floor Til I 1 ITII Non-flbr u 95 % Ch sotlle 
1-5 % 

2 Brown M lie Non-flbr us >99 I¾ Non Detect d 

62~12 50868P-A4 26-May-11 SE Stairs B lg 12" Floor TII 1 ITlle Non-flbr us 99 % Non t>etect d 

-

62213 50868P-A5 1 26-M y-11 1st Floor Foy r Dryw II Joint Compound 1 FIiier Oomµound Non-tlbr us >99 % No 08t Cl d 

I 

62214 50866P·A5-2 26-May-11 1st Floor Foyer Dryw n Joint CompD nd 1 FIiier Compound Non-flbr us ::.99 °/4 Non □at ct d 

52215 50866P-A6·3 26-May-11 1st Floor G neral Otfl Drywall Joint Compound 1 FHler Compound Non fibrous >99 °/c Non D tectod 

5221S 50866!=1-AG 25-May-11 1st FlaorFoy r Larg Wall T xtur 1 IT xture C t Non-fibrous ::-99 '%, Non Det cled 

Analytlcet M l~od: NIOSH 9002 Analyst: D vid Whiteside mple subml d by: Theo r Sterling Associates 
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BC ASBESTOS SERVICE Ltd. • 102 • 2911129 St. Surrey BC V3W 0A6 

Clli,nt; Thi,odor St rllng Asso<:lates 

BOAS Cllent Date Sample Description Material Typ Layer Layer Other M terta Asbestos 
Sample # Sarno'le # Analyied # Dosoriction Type & Amount Tvpe a. Amount 

52217 50866F'·A7 26-May-1 I 1 s1 Floor wo ens Go t Room Fire Wall Texture 1 1 exture coat Non-fibrous :>9~/o None Defi!cteCI 

52218 50866P-A8 26-May-11 2nd Floor 8a'I Room W vy Wall Textur 1 Textur Coat Non-fibrous >99'% No e Dereoted 

52219 50866P·A9-1 26-M y-1 1 2nd Floor So•Jth Room 12'' Celling Tile 1 Fibrous Tlh1 IGla Flbr ,so % No e Det cted 
Non-fibrous 40 ¾ 

52220 50868P·A9"2 26-May-11 
1
2nd Floor South Room 12" celling TIie 1 Fibrou TII GI ss Fibre 60 % None Det cted 
' Non•f 1brous 40 % 

52221 5O866P-A9 3 26 May-1 1 2nd Floor So-rth Room 12'' Celling TIie 1 Fltxou 111 Gia&& Fibre 60 % None Detected 
Non-f lbrou 40 °A 

' 

52222 50866P-A10 26-M y-1 1 2nd Floor South Aoorn C 11 111 TIie Adhe IV 1 Brown M tlo Non-fibrous >99°./c No e Det oted 

I 52223 5O806P·A1 1 26-May-11 1 I Floor Ballroom WI dow Putty 1 Putty Non-fibrous 86 o/. ChrysoUI 
1-5% 

52224 60866P·A12 20 May-11 SE Stairs Fir Wall T ,ttura 1 T xtur Coat. Non-ftbrous ;,,99°/4, None Detected 

52225 50860P·A13 26-May-11 2nd rioor 6 . Kltohan Drywall Joint Compound 1 FIiier Compou d Non-fibrous >99 ¾ Non D t oted 

522.26 6O886P-A14 26-May-11 2nd Floor S. Kitchen Wall Plast r 1 Pl .Ster ICellulo e 6 % None Del eted 

' 
Non-fibrous 95 % 

I I 

I 

Amalytlc l Method: NI() 9002 Analy l: 0 vld Whltesld Sempl s ubmltted by: T eodor. t rllng soclales 
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BC ASBESTOS SERVICE Ltd. - 102-8299129St. SurreyBCV3W0A6 

Cll•nt: Theodor tertlng As ocl t _ 

BCAS CII nt U8\8 Sample Description Material Type ~ayer Layer Other Material !Asbestos 
·Sample# !Sample# An~IY2ed # i IDescript Ion Type & Amount Tvoe & Amount 

52227 50866P-A15 ZU•May-11 2nd Floor s Kitchen ,Sheet Flooring 1 Top Vinyl La~ rs Non-fibrous ,99 ci;c , None Detected 

I 
I 

2 Backing Synthetic 50 % None Detected 
Non•f lbrous 50 % 

5~228 50866P-A16 26-May-1 1 2nd Floor S. Kitchen Under 1 vellng Compound 1 Leveling Cpd Non-fibrous >99 % None Detected 
She I flooring 

I 

52229 60866P-A17 26-May-11 .2nd Floor S. 8 loony Roofing Materltll 1 1 nick Layer With ,synthetio 20 % None Detected 
lflrown T p Non-fl rous 80 % 

! 

2 IThln Black Lay r Non-fibrous 85 % Chrysotilf! 
1 20 o/o 

' 

52230 50866P-A18 26 May-11 2nd Floor 8 Hroom W II F>laster 1 tiJlast r Cellulo 5% None Det led 
Nori-fibrous 95 % 

52231 60866P-Af9 28-M y-11 Ba ement M oh Room Duct Ma tic 1 .M stlc Non-fibrous 85 "/o Chrysolll 
,0-20% 

52232 50866P-A20 26-May-11 B s ment M oh Room Original Wall Pl et r i l?I tar Cellulo 5% None Del otad 
Non-tlbr us 95 "lo 

I 

52233 50866P A21 26-May-1 1 Baaema t Rrece,vlng Office 12• Floor Tlle 1 TH Non-fibrous ~99 % None O I led 

2 Black ma tic Non-fibrous >99 "/o None Det ted 

52234' 60866P-A22 26·May-11 Basem nt Corridor Drywall Joint Compound 1 FIiier Compound Non-fibrous >99 % None Det ted 

Analyst: David Whiteside S mples s bmit ed by: Theodor Ste llng Assoclat s 
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BC ASBESTO SERVICES Ltd. - 102·8299129St. Surrey BC V3W0A6 

Client: Theodor St rnng A.Uocl t 

BCAS Client Dal sample De rlplion Malerlal Type L yer Layer- uther Material A$bestos 
Sample # Sample# Analy:zod i # □escrlctlon Type & Amount !Type & Amount 

52235 60866P·A2:3 26-May-11 Basement t1ecolvlng Office Fabric Duct Connectar 1 Bolge Layer z::,ynthe~e i;u % None Detected 
Non-f lbrou 40 % 

2 Brown y r Cellulo a 10 % Notie Det led 
Non-fibrous 90 % 

52238 S0866P·A24 26-May-11 3rd Floor BIiiiard Roam C lllng Tile 1 Fibrous Tllo Glas Fibre 40, o/c None Detected 
Cellulo 30% 
Non•tlt~rous 30 °/4 

I 52237 60868P-A25 26-M y-11 3rd Floor BI ii iard Room Drywall Joint Compound 1 rrner Cotnpoune1 Non-fibrous >99 % None Det oted 

2 orange Mastic Non-fibrous >99 % None Det o1ed 

52238 50868P-A26 26-May-11 Roof of Ballroom Silver M slic 1 M BIie Non-fibrous 85 % Chrysotll 
10-20 % 

52239 50666P-A27 26-May-11 Roof of Ballroom Orlg lrial R F It 1 T r Mat rial Oe11ulos 30 % None O tected 
Non-11 rous 70 % 

62240 808681!>-A28 26-May-1,1 Aool ot Ballr om • on Vent ,BlnckM lie 1 Mastic C llulose 10 °la None Oet ted 
I Non-fibrous 90 % 

I 

5.2241 50866P-A29 26-May-11 4th Floor Area of A luge 1.lt CeHlng TIie 1 Flbrou TIie Glass Fibre 60 % None Det ted 
Non-fibrous % 

I 

I 

Analy11cul Method: NIO H 9002 Ana1Y$t! Davi White Ide S mples submi ed by: Theodor Sterling Assool t s 
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